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Established in 1892, Nichimen Corporation is one of the world’s leading general trading compa-

nies, with net sales in the fiscal year ended March 31, 1998, totaling ¥3.8 trillion ($29.1 billion).

It is a truly international company, as evidenced by its extensive network of overseas offices

in 96 cities around the globe.

In addition to its traditional international trade activities, Nichimen is energetically expanding

its operations in such growth industries as information processing and communications as well

as environmental protection, in downstream businesses, in overseas projects, and in internation-

al commodities markets. The Company complements its trading activities with an array of finan-

cial, investment, and information services. 

Nichimen has begun implementing its NEW CREATE 2000 management plan, which is aimed

at improving the profit structure of the Nichimen Group by promoting greater responsiveness

to changes in customer needs and the operating environment. The plan is also designed to

help the Company realize a better future for global society by undertaking a growing number of

business investments and otherwise expanding its activities throughout the world as a creative

business partner.
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Consolidated Financial Highlights
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries Years ended March 31, 1998, 1997, and 1996

Nichimen Corporation Annual Report 1998 1

Thousands of 
PercentageMillions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Change 
1998 1997 1996 1998 (98/97)

For the year:
Net sales (Total trading transactions) ..................... ¥3,849,811 ¥3,891,041 ¥4,907,259 $29,143,157 –1.1%
Gross trading profit ................................................. 123,255 119,310 109,759 933,043 3.3
Operating income.................................................... 15,542 14,092 10,358 117,653 10.3
Net income .............................................................. 5,074 4,919 4,276 38,410 3.2

At year-end:
Total assets ............................................................. 2,048,489 2,055,222 2,114,956 15,507,108 –0.3
Total shareholders’ equity ....................................... 152,608 151,217 149,130 1,155,246 0.9
Interest-bearing debt............................................... 1,520,019 1,514,818 1,566,152 11,506,579 0.3

Percentage
Change

Yen U.S. Cents (98/97)

Per share data:
Net income .............................................................. ¥12.02 ¥11.61 ¥10.09 9.10¢ 3.5%
Cash dividends ....................................................... 6.00 6.00 6.00 4.54¢ —

Note: U.S. dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese yen, for convenience only, at the exchange rate of ¥132.10 to U.S.$1 
prevailing at the end of March 1998.
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been the last year of CREATE 98.

• NC 2000 will cover the three fis-

cal years from April 1, 1998,

through March 31, 2001, and it

focuses on Group operations. The

plan calls for Nichimen to reform

its operations, establish capabili-

ties for coping with dramatic

changes in its operating environ-

ment, and thereby position itself

for steady development as a cor-

porate group that is able to sus-

tain rising profitability and meet

the expectations of all its stake-

holders. NC 2000 also prescribes

greater attention to several man-

agement goals that are crucial

for truly international companies,

such as conformance with

international standards, appropri-

ate information disclosure, and

emphasis on shareholder bene-

fits. Numerical performance tar-

gets within the plan have been

carefully prepared by each busi-

ness division, and the Company

has already begun striving toward

these targets.

• The central objective of NC

2000 is reforming the Group’s

profit structure through five princi-

pal strategies: reforming manage-

ment functions to realize a style

of corporate governance unique

to Nichimen; reforming business

strategies to tighten the focus on

core businesses; reforming and

strengthening the operations of

affiliated companies to boost

overall Group profitability; reform-

ing the Company’s organizational

structure to better meet customer

needs and augment efficiency

and capabilities; and reforming

personnel policies to increase

the emphasis on the results of

staff efforts.

Sustained Efforts
to Enhance the
Company’s Profit
Structure 
Nichimen’s efforts within the

framework of CREATE 98 were

productive. Regarding operating

profitability, for example, improve-

ment was seen in the previously

insufficient profit structures of

the Company’s operations in

A Message from the President
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Advancing
from CREATE 98 to
NEW CREATE 2000
In previous annual reports,

I described Nichimen’s CREATE

98 medium-term management

plan, which was to cover the three

fiscal years from April 1, 1996,

through March 31, 1999. As you

know, however, the first two of

these fiscal years were charac-

terized by unexpectedly major

changes in the Japanese and

global economies. To respond to

these changes in a timely fashion,

Nichimen has reevaluated its

medium-term strategy and launched

the NEW CREATE 2000 (NC 2000)

plan during the current fiscal

year, which was originally to have

Akira Watari, President
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machinery as well as in metals

and construction. With respect

to Nichimen’s financial position,

it is worth noting that the

Company increased its net

income during the period under

review despite losses accompa-

nying the forward-looking liquida-

tion of all the Company’s fund

trusts and that the Company main-

tained a steady trend of decrease

in the scale of its interest-bearing

debt. 

• On the other hand, new problems

also appeared during CREATE

98. One such problem was an

unintended change in the bal-

anced distribution of Nichimen’s

profit sources. The Company had

previously sustained a steady

performance in such fields as

logs, lumber, and textiles, but its

inability to react quickly enough to

changing market conditions led

to sharp profitability drops in

such fields. 

• Looking more closely at each

commodity field, Nichimen has

been increasingly able to distin-

guish between promising and

obsolescing business segments.

Accordingly, the Company is

working to further increase its

investment of funds and person-

nel in growth fields and business

that is projected to generate

stable profits in the future. With

respect to fields with little

promise, the Company is funda-

mentally reevaluating its strate-

gies and making decisive moves

to consolidate or withdraw from

businesses therein. 

• As Nichimen assiduously redis-

tributes its resources and concen-

trates them in promising business

fields, the Company is steadily

building up its future core busi-

nesses. The kinds of fields we

are concentrating on include wind

power development, wireless

telecommunications, and environ-

mental protection equipment. We

are also putting more emphasis

on direct business investments

than before. However, it should

be understood that, while this shift

is designed to reform our profit

structure, we will maintain our

dynamism as a comprehensive

trading company, or sogo shosha.

• With an eye to the 21st century,

Nichimen is striving to achieve an

optimum balance between its

capabilities for direct business

investment, trading, and financing

activities. The Company antici-

pates that this balance will sup-

port a steady rise in its overall

strength and profitability. 

Emphasis on
Consolidated
Group Management
Strategies
Nichimen energetically stepped

up its business investments

during CREATE 98, but certain

problems emerged. As of March

31, 1998, the Nichimen Group

had grown to include 313 sub-

sidiaries and affiliates. In view of

this record high number of Group

members, Nichimen must give

even greater attention to its strate-

gy for managing these companies

and fostering their development

into highly profitable enterprises.

• Accordingly, Nichimen is

reappraising the performance

and organization of domestic and

overseas Group companies and

will be moving to strategically

consolidate or liquidate many of

those companies. During NC

2000, we aim to reduce the num-

ber of Group companies to about

200 and resolutely concentrate

the Group’s financial and person-

nel resources within particularly

promising Group companies. We

are particularly intent on develop-

ing a number of companies to the

point where they can publicly list

their shares. To this end, we are

considering the introduction of a

system for rating Group compa-

nies. Through these and other

measures, Nichimen is working

to upgrade its consolidated per-

formance and is aiming to boost

its ratio of consolidated to non-

consolidated net profit to 2.0.

• Beginning with the fiscal year

under review, Nichimen has

adopted a policy of simultaneous-

ly announcing its nonconsolidated
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about 40% in the near future.

• While working to enhance

its fund procurement efficiency,

Nichimen is upgrading its sys-

tems for providing financing to

customers, which is an important

core capability for sogo shosha.

The Company is maintaining pru-

dent risk evaluation activities and

seeking to obtain appropriate risk

premiums, and for overseas

financing proposals, these risk

premiums include country risk

components. Thus, the Company

is working to improve its balance

sheet structure by reducing inter-

est-bearing debt as it increases

asset investment efficiency.

Organizational
and Personnel
Policies in Line
with International
Standards
In April 1998, Nichimen imple-

mented a major reorganization

program that reduced the number

of the Company’s business

groups from six to four and low-

ered the number of business divi-

sions from 19 to 14. This program

was designed to create a market-

ing organization characterized by

increased emphasis on customer

needs. While previous organiza-

tional structures had inevitably

tended to reflect product cate-

gories seen from Nichimen’s

perspective, the structural

changeover represents a major

shift from product orientation to

customer orientation. We expect

the new marketing structure to be

more responsive to changes in

customer needs as well as other

trends in the operating environ-

ment, and we will continually

reevaluate the structure to ensure

such responsiveness. We also

plan to reorganize administrative

divisions to enhance their func-

tions and efficiency. 

• Nichimen has begun a funda-

mental reappraisal of its remuner-

ation systems, and plans call for

replacing the traditional Japanese

seniority-based system with a per-

formance-based system. In line

with these plans, the Company

introduced a new pay scheme

that was applied to staff in man-

agerial positions in April 1997 and

is scheduled to be applied to the

Company’s general staff positions

some time during 1998. The new

scheme provides for heavier

emphasis on the principle of self-

responsibility and the distribution

of remuneration in a manner that

reflects the nature of individual

job assignments and the size of

individuals’ contributions. The

scheme was designed to appro-

priately encourage and reward

employee talents and efforts both

in Japan and overseas.

• Nichimen introduced a stock-

option scheme for its directors

and consolidated business

results, a policy that reflects the

Company’s focus on consolidated

performance and intention to act

as a truly global enterprise. As a

global enterprise, Nichimen is

directing a great deal of attention

to its overseas subsidiaries and

affiliates and to raising the operat-

ing profitability of those compa-

nies. To do this, Nichimen intends

to give preference to investments

of personnel and funds in the

United States, Europe, and China.

Plans also call for aggressively

recruiting local staff for overseas

Group companies and progres-

sively increasing the share of

decision-making authority given

to such staff.

Direct Fund
Procurement and
Selective Financing
Activities
Nichimen is being managed with

emphasis on balance sheet fig-

ures. Among the first sogo shosha

to reform its financial policies, the

Company has reduced its interest-

bearing debt approximately ¥200

billion over the past three years.

Moreover, rather than simply

reducing the amount of interest-

bearing debt, we are also

increasing the share of directly

procured funds in the remaining

balance. This share is currently

below 30%, but we will raise it to
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in August 1997 and this year will

expand the scheme’s scope to

include approximately 160 man-

agers other than directors. When

implementing the distribution, the

Company will publicly identify

each participant by name, estab-

lish a special oversight commit-

tee, and take other measures to

ensure the scheme is highly

transparent and thereby prevent

insider trading transactions and

other phenomena that might be

detrimental to shareholders.

Overview
of Performance
during the Year
under Review
During the fiscal year under

review, Nichimen’s consolidated

net sales amounted to ¥3,849.8

billion, down ¥41.2 billion, or

1.1%, from the previous year. 

• The Company’s export sales

grew 19.1%, largely due to gains

in business involving machinery,

fuels, and chemicals. Import sales

were down 8.8%, however, owing

to drops in such fields as machin-

ery, construction, logs and lumber,

and general merchandise. Negative-

ly affected by weak performances

related to machinery, construction,

logs and lumber, general mer-

chandise, and metals, domestic

sales decreased 5.1%, while off-

shore sales slipped 0.7%, reflect-

ing a drop in grain transactions. 

• Despite the decline in net

sales, strong performances by

the Machinery Group and the

Chemicals, Plastics & Energy

Group helped boost gross trading

profit 3.3%, to ¥123.3 billion. This

offset a rise in selling, general

and administrative expenses and

supported a 10.3% increase in

operating income, which amount-

ed to ¥15.5 billion. Consequently,

net income totaled ¥5.1 billion, up

¥155 million.

• While Nichimen’s return on equi-

ty ratio was approximately the

same as in the previous year, the

Company’s return on assets ratio

edged up from 0.24% to 0.25%,

reflecting the rise in profitability

and the reduction of total assets.

Cash dividends applicable to the

fiscal year were maintained at ¥6

per share.

Impact of the Asian
Monetary and
Economic Crisis 
With regard to the monetary and

economic crisis that has recently

affected many Asian countries,

Nichimen is particularly con-

cerned with the direction of future

events in Indonesia. 

• At March 31, 1998, the

Company’s investments, loans,

and guarantees in Asia amounted

to ¥51.7 billion, of which the

Indonesian portion was ¥35.0 bil-

lion. A large share of the financing

in Indonesia was extended to

an automobile assembly and

marketing company. While sales

of automobiles in Indonesia have

dropped, however, it should be

understood that the automobile

company in question has strong

ties with a financially solid parent

company. In view of these ties,

the risk that Nichimen’s loans will

be unrecoverable is believed to

be extremely small. 

• On the other hand, the crisis in

Asia had an appreciable impact

on Nichimen’s performance dur-

ing the fiscal year under review.

Principally due to the effect on

operations in Indonesia, the crisis

caused the Company’s sales in

Asia to decline ¥10.0 billion, and

gross profit on those sales was

down ¥200 million.

June 26, 1998

Akira Watari, President
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I believe that Nichimen’s adminis-
trative divisions have three basic
tasks—planning and proposing
management strategies as well
as measures to achieve strategic
goals, providing support services
for business divisions, and perform-
ing supervisory regulation and
checking functions. To promote
progress in Nichimen’s strategy
of expanding business investments,
the Administrative Divisions Group
proposed the new system of guide-
lines for new capital investments,
and the group will play a central role
in implementing the new guidelines.
In addition, the Administrative
Divisions Group has established the
Year 2000 Issue Committee, which is
preparing to expeditiously address
and prevent potential computer prob-
lems stemming from the so-called
Millennium Bug or Year 2000 Issue. 

The profit structures of Nichimen and other leading sogo

shosha are changing—profits from traditional distribu-

tion operations are declining while profits from business

investments are rising. Distribution operations primarily

involve short-term movements of goods with relatively

small funding requirements and risks, but business invest-

ments require long-term commitments of capital. The busi-

nesses are associated with risks of various magnitudes,

and recovering the invested capital requires years—

sometimes more than a decade. It is not simply that the

risks are greater—the increasingly long-term nature of

fund applications is magnifying the underlying risks. 

U To better screen and manage the growing number of

investment proposals and improve returns on invest-

ments, in October 1997 Nichimen adopted new guide-

lines for new capital investments, defined as equity

investments other than investments in marketable secu-

rities. The guidelines call for estimating the speed at

which invested capital can be recovered based on cash

flow projections. It appears that this is the first publicly

announced case of a leading Japanese company estab-

lishing numerical standards for evaluating investment

proposals with emphasis on the cost of capital. 

S p e c i a l  F e a t u r e
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An Interview with Masao Kasai, 
Executive Vice-President

Masao Kasai, 
Executive 

Vice-President

Nichimen’s Guidelines for
New Capital Investments—
Systematic Risk
Management for Long-
Term Business Projects

Could you tell me about the background and 

objective of Nichimen’s guidelines for new capital 

investments?

Q
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Due to the progressive internationalization of Japan’s

financial and capital markets, increasing attention is

being given to market principles, including the principle

that returns must be commensurate with associated

risks. This trend is expected to be accentuated by

Japan’s Big Bang financial deregulation campaign,

which began with the April 1998 revision of the Foreign

Exchange Law. Amid this changing environment, it has

become increasingly important that companies obtain

returns that are appropriate in light of their funding

costs. The cost of capital is the minimum return

demanded by capital suppliers. Obtaining profits greater

than this minimum is the key to boosting corporate

value, and this principle must be clearly recognized.

Why do the guidelines emphasize 

the cost of capital?

Under the guidelines, investment proposals must pro-

vide 10-year projections of income, balance sheet, and

cash flow figures and clearly explain the assumptions

underlying the projections. Each proposal will also

include an estimate of internal rate of return (IRR) and

net present value (NPV) based on projections of annual

free cash flows. The IRR must exceed a specified mini-

mum rate of return, or hurdle rate.

What do the guidelines require?

The hurdle rate includes the Company’s cost of capital,

a country risk premium, and an investment premium. 

U The Company’s cost of capital is determined by the

weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which repre-

sents the cost of capital from all of Nichimen’s capital

providers, including creditors and shareholders. 

U Investments in less developed countries are riskier

and must offer greater returns to compensate for the

risks. Since approximately 60% to 70% of sogo shosha

business investments are overseas, country risk

premiums are a crucial element of hurdle rates. Nichimen

has assigned each of 150 countries a country risk

rating. Each rating requires a specific risk premium. 

U The final element of the hurdle rates is an investment

(project) risk premium that ideally should reflect the

volatility of the type of business in question. However,

since it is difficult to say which projects have 5% risks

and which have 1% risks, we have begun by employing

a fixed risk premium. We will reevaluate this approach

in the future. 

How do you calculate the hurdle rate?

All capital investment proposals with values exceeding

a specified figure must be reviewed by a screening team

in the Credit & Legal Division, which renders an opinion

on whether proposals conform with the guidelines.

Nichimen’s Investment Committee, composed of direc-

tors, has retained final decision-making authority, and

it may make a few exceptions to the guidelines for

proposed investments with special strategic benefits.

Do all capital investments have to conform 

with the guidelines?

Q

Q

Q

Q
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Nichimen has upgraded a variety of its accounting and

management systems in recent years. In addition to the

new guidelines for equity investments, the Company will

introduce a similarly objective system for the loans it

extends to business partners. The goals of our financing

standards are to respond to globalization and other

changes in financial and capital markets by quantita-

tively assessing and analyzing credit risks, use the

assessments and analysis to engage in thorough risk

management activities, ensure that the profitability of

lending is commensurate with credit risks, and thereby

strengthen our financial position. Specifically, we plan

to introduce our own credit rating system and establish

guidelines for the interest rates on loans to companies

in each individual rating group.

Have you made other plans to upgrade 

your accounting and management systems?

Over the first six months since the guidelines were

introduced, the screening team reviewed 22 projects,

of which 16 were overseas. Some examples that come to

mind are a joint-venture project related to commercial-

use wireless communications, the establishment of an

agrochemical marketing company in Egypt, and the

acquisitions of a Poland-based bearing manufacturing

company and a California-based wind power company. 

How has the guideline system performed 

in practice?

Nichimen’s Corporate Planning & Coordination Division

is monitoring those investments and will periodically

review them, placing particular emphasis on comparing

the original projections with actual results.

Do you have a system for monitoring the perfor-

mance of investments approved in line with the 

new guidelines?

It is still early. Follow-up appraisals will begin when

projects have been in progress for one year. Based on

these appraisals, we will have a better idea of how well

the system is working two or three years from now.

U While one might not consider the new guidelines

sophisticated, we have designed them to be efficient,

practical, and amenable to immediate application

throughout our operations. For example, we adopted

the single investment premium rate after considering

the possibility of using multilevel premiums—drawing

distinctions between different types of investments—

but we concluded that this would be excessively

complex at this point in time.

What is your preliminary conclusion regarding 

the guidelines’ effectiveness?

Q

Q

Q

Q

Nichimen has steadily increased its
investments in domestic and overseas
wind power projects.
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PLANT & PROJECT DIVISION 

Nichimen has expanded its wind power

operations in cooperation with Denmark-

based NEG Micon A/S, the world’s largest

manufacturer of wind turbine generators,

and FPL Energy, Inc., the world’s largest

owner of wind power projects. Florida-based

FPL Energy is indirectly owned by FPL

Group, Inc., which owns Florida Power &

Light Company, one of the largest investor-

owned electric power utilities in the United

States. In January 1998, FPL Energy and

M&N Wind Power Inc., a joint venture

between Nichimen and NEG Micon, acquired

the world’s largest wind power project,

which is located in Altamont, California, and

formed a joint company, Green Ridge Power

LLC. This company is now the owner and

operator of 164MW of generating capacity,

and its subsidiary, Green Ridge Services, is

the operator of more than 400MW of com-

mon facilities and wind power projects in

California, including the 164MW owned by

Green Ridge Power. The Altamont facility is

the third major wind power project owned by

Nichimen in California, following a facility in

Palm Springs that began operating in March

1997 and a facility in Tehachapi that began

operating in September 1997. All the proj-

ects are delivering power on power pur-

chase agreements effective for almost 20

more years. Nichimen is also continuing

activities outside the United States, with

a 100MW wind power project in Canada,

a major power purchase agreement being

awarded by the Irish government, and

The Machinery Group is setting
itself ambitious goals for the current
fiscal year, giving special attention
to 
•further increasing the share of
relatively high-profit business in
its operations;
•stepping up business investments
that promise stable profitability by
placing sustained emphasis on such
growth fields as electric power,
communications, and environmental
protection; 
•strengthening its comprehensive
strategic management of affiliated
companies; and
•maintaining strict credit risk
management systems. 

Tadashi
Takahashi, 

Managing
Director
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ongoing development activities in several

other countries.

U In cooperation with Hitachi, Ltd., and

other companies, Nichimen obtained an

approximately ¥20 billion order from the

Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand

(EGAT) for the construction of a 300MW

thermal power plant in the Krabi region. 

U Nichimen also cooperated with Hitachi in

receiving an approximately ¥10 billion order

from Saudi Yanbu Petrochemical Company

for the construction of an ultrahigh capacity

substation that will be among the largest of

its type in Saudi Arabia. 

U In February 1998, Nichimen established

a joint venture that will construct a 5,300kW-

class diesel power generation plant able to

meet almost 10% of power consumption

needs on Sadogashima, an island that is

part of Japan’s Niigata Prefecture. Plans

call for the plant to begin operating in June

2000 and supply Tohoku Electric Power Co.,

Inc., with power over 15 years.

U In January 1998, Nichimen and NSK Ltd.

collaboratively acquired 80% of the shares

of FLT Iskra S.A., a Poland-based bearing

manufacturer. The price of the acquisition

was approximately ¥6 billion, and a total

investment of roughly twice that figure is

expected to be required to modernize the

company’s facilities. Iskra currently has a

work force of 3,500 people and manufac-

tures about five million bearings monthly.

AIRCRAFT & VESSELS DIVISION 

Having been the marketing agent in Japan of

Airbus Industrie for many years, Nichimen

contributed to the sales of 191-seat A321

airliners to All Nippon Airways Co., Ltd.

(ANA), and the first of these aircraft was

To increase the diversity of its fleet, the
Company arranged for the cooperative
operation of two panamax bulkers.

Nichimen and NSK Ltd. have acquired 80%
of the shares of FLT Iskra S.A., a Poland-
based company that manufactures about five
million bearings monthly.

In addition to its activities as the marketing agent in Japan for the passenger aircraft of Airbus Industrie, Nichimen is marketing chartered air-freight service
using the A300-600ST (Beluga), a jumbo transport aircraft developed by Airbus.
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delivered in March 1998. In commemoration

of the 40th anniversary of ANA’s establish-

ment, the first two of the company’s A321s

have airframes specially painted to look like

filmstrips.

U In line with efforts to expand the clientele

and geographic scope of its ship-related

business, Nichimen recently obtained orders

for two 46,500 DWT product tankers from

Turkey-based Dunya Ltd.—the first Turkish

orders for Japanese-manufactured ships in

20 years. The ships are scheduled to be

delivered in August and October 1998. 

U Since the rapid growth and international-

ization of the Chinese economy have steadi-

ly increased China’s shipping capacity

requirements, Nichimen has maintained

efforts to further expand its business with

such leading Chinese shipping companies

as COSCO and SINOTRANS. The Company

has an outstanding order for a type-23 bulk

carrier from SINOTRANS.

U Nichimen has continued to expand its

subsidiaries’ fleet of cooperatively operated

ships, principally handy-max bulkers.

During the period, aiming to increase the

diversity of its fleet the Company arranged

with Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd., for the coop-

erative operation of two panamax bulkers.

INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY DIVISION 

In line with its strategy of emphasizing new

businesses that meet contemporary needs

rather than simple distribution intermediary

services, the Industrial Machinery Division

has expanded its marketing of products with

environmental protection benefits. These

include equipment for removing sulfur and

particulates from smoke emissions, prevent-

ing dioxin emissions, recovering refrigerants

and solvents, manufacturing pulp molds,

and generating electricity using wind power.

The division has also stepped up its creation

of overseas business.

U In environmental protection business, the

division has begun nationwide marketing of

equipment for reducing the amount of dioxin

in the flue gas of waste incinerators and

recycling systems for various waste prod-

ucts. During the fiscal year under review,

Nichimen obtained orders for three large-

scale recycling plants for industrial waste

products valued at approximately ¥500 mil-

lion each.

U Regarding overseas projects, in

September 1997 Nichimen and a wholly

owned subsidiary, J.H. Corp., established

a Shanghai-based joint venture, Shanghai

Hayes Vacuum Technology Corp., which

is engaged in the heat treatment of metal

materials. 

U Noteworthy among the division’s new

domestic business projects are those asso-

ciated with wind power. Nichimen made

major investments in a Yamagata-based

wind power electric power generation com-

pany and Hokkaido-based Erimo Wind

Power Research Corporation in 1996 and

established a Kanagawa-based joint venture,

Miura Wind Power Research Corporation, in

1997. Through these companies and other

channels, the division has steadily expanded

the scale of its wind power operations.

MOTOR VEHICLE &

HEAVY MACHINERY DIVISION

The division has worked energetically to

expand its sales of such new products as

multilevel parking facilities and air-condi-

tioning equipment, some of which have

grown to become important new pillars of

the division’s operations. The division has

also striven to augment its overseas manu-

facturing and marketing operations by

participating in related businesses at the

upstream, midstream, and downstream

stages. Many projects in Southeast Asia

had to be modified or delayed due to the

monetary crisis affecting many countries

in that region, but Nichimen was able to

compensate for this by proceeding with

Nichimen contributed to the sales of Airbus’s
191-seat A321 airliners to All Nippon Airways
Co., Ltd. (ANA), the first of which was
delivered in March 1998.

During the fiscal year under review,
Nichimen obtained orders for three large-scale
industrial waste product recycling plants,
which feature advanced flue gas treatment
equipment.
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the development of such successful projects

in other regions as the marketing of Daihatsu

vehicles and related components in Italy.

U Among other noteworthy projects,

Nichimen invested in Raba R.T., a Hungary-

based axle manufacturer, and was thereby

able to obtain exclusive marketing rights for

that company’s products in Japan. 

U To augment sales of construction equip-

ment in Hong Kong and southern China,

Nichimen and a Hong Kong-based market-

ing company established a Hong Kong-

based joint venture that is principally

focusing on the marketing of hydraulic

excavators. 

ELECTRONICS DIVISION

During the period under review, Nichimen

sustained growth in its sales of such com-

puter peripherals as CD-ROM drives, such

network products as switches and hubs, and

network security systems. The Company

also sustained growth in U.S. sales of auto-

mobile electronics and satellite communica-

tions products, while transactions in

consumer appliances and broadcast equip-

ment were strong in some markets.

U With regard to communications-related

business, Nichimen and a U.S.-based part-

ner successfully completed field trials of

wireless local loop systems in Malaysia and

the Philippines. In its marketing of outdoor

units for satellite communications, the

Company continued to obtain sample orders

and received mass production orders. 

U In cooperation with Nippon Motorola,

Ltd., and ORIX Corp., Nichimen established

J-COM Co., Ltd., which will work to offer

commercial-use mobile communications

services based on Motorola’s integrated dig-

ital enhanced network (IDEN) technologies.

These technologies support portable termi-

nals with four types of communications

functions and allow businesses with mobile

employees to greatly reduce their communi-

cations costs. J-COM will begin service in

Tokyo in summer 1998 and gradually extend

to nationwide coverage. This project is being

handled by the Plant & Project Division. 

U Nichimen Media Corporation began pub-

lishing a fashion magazine named Look!s,

with mail-order marketing features, repre-

senting Nichimen’s first entry into the direct-

marketing business. Plans call for monitoring

trends in electronic commerce and begin-

ning Internet-based direct-marketing

business at an opportune time.

U Based on systematic calculations of

potential risks and returns, the Electronics

Division will continue to aggressively invest

in new businesses with sustained growth

potential and give due attention to special-

ized staff training programs and the develop-

ment of affiliates. The division will be

focusing primarily on business related to

information and communications equipment

and will emphasize operations in the United

States as well as China and other Asian

countries.

Nichimen markets this dioxin formation
prevention system, which is manufactured
by U.S.-based Beco Engineering Co.

This facility in Palm Springs, which began operating in March 1997, is one of three major wind
power projects owned by Nichimen in California. 

The software developed and marketed
by Nichimen Graphics Corporation
and Nichimen Graphics Inc. is capable 
of creating stunning images.
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Demand for steel was generally steady in

the first half of the fiscal year under review.

During the latter half, however, domestic and

export market conditions deteriorated from

month to month due to such factors as the

Asian monetary crisis and concerns regard-

ing the creditworthiness of construction

companies and the stability of the domestic

financial system. As many affiliates of the

Metals & Construction Group are engaged

in civil engineering related business, a sharp

drop in domestic demand for civil engineer-

ing materials had a strong impact on the

overall performance of the group’s affiliates.

Consequently, despite strenuous efforts by

the parent company, consolidated perfor-

mance figures fell short of their target levels.

The Company has therefore made strength-

ening and developing the group’s affiliates

a principal strategic goal.

U Nichimen further stepped up efforts to

expand its business importing coal from

Australia, Indonesia, South Africa, and other

sources. As a result, the Company was able

to augment its sales of coal to customers

outside the steel industry, such as electric

power, chemical, and cement companies. 

U In its construction operations—principal-

ly condominium and single-family housing

development activities in Japan’s three prin-

cipal metropolitan regions—Nichimen gen-

erated ¥94.7 billion in net sales, ¥3.5 billion

in operating income, and ¥2.0 billion in

ordinary income. The weakness of the

domestic economy and a perception of over-

supply in the condominium market further

Akira
Hashimoto, 

Senior Managing
Director
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The Metals & Construction Group is
placing strong emphasis on reacting
sensitively, decisively, expeditious-
ly, and effectively to the major
changes under way in its operating
environment. The group is striving
to avoid excessive reliance on its
existing businesses and move for-
ward to create new businesses that
are in tune with the times. It is ener-
getically developing investment
projects in promising fields while
reevaluating existing operations and
boldly discontinuing those no longer
viable. We are intent on establish-
ing and building up stable new core
businesses that we can pass on to
the next generation of Nichimen
staff with pride. 
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accentuated potential customers’

reluctance to conclude purchase contracts,

but the superior locations and designs of

Nichimen’s condominiums led to strong

sales regardless of the severity of market

conditions. In addition, the Company con-

tinued to successfully increase the scale of

such noncondominium business as land

brokering, office and store construction,

and factory design work. 

U In August 1997, Nichimen completed

the Castle Pines North facility in Colorado,

which is the second golf club the Company

has created in the United States, following

the Troon North Golf Club in Arizona. In

Singapore, Nichimen is participating in the

development of a 660-unit executive condo-

minium project, which is currently under

construction and scheduled for completion

in June 2001. In Indonesia, construction of

111 luxury service apartments for expatriates

began in May 1997 and was finished in

March 1998. Although the Asian monetary

crisis is exerting a considerable negative

influence on Nichimen’s construction opera-

tions in Asia, the Company is confident that

its experience will allow it to resume the

steady expansion of this business over the

medium-to-long term.

U Preparing to engage in business involv-

ing the distribution of steel materials for

molds and dies in China, Nichimen estab-

lished Shanghai Nikka Metal Products Co.,

Ltd., a Shanghai-based subsidiary that has

smoothly expanded its business of process-

ing and marketing such steel materials.

Other noteworthy moves during the fiscal

year included

•the sale of a 51-unit condominium com-

plex in Tokyo’s Daikanyama district and

The Ridge Course at Castle Pines North, in Castle Rock, Colorado, is part of the second golf facility Nichimen has created in the United States, following
the Troon North Golf Club in Arizona. 

Nichimen is participating in the development
of a 660-unit executive condominium project
in Singapore.

Nichimen has intensified its marketing of gold
investment systems that enable participants
to conveniently purchase a specified amount
of gold each month.
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procurement of four sites in central Tokyo

for the construction of buildings with one-

room condominium units,

•the start of construction of a new factory

to which Ishihara Kohtetsu Co., Ltd., will

shift its operations during the current fiscal

year, and

•Nichimen Steel Corp.’s completion of

its second large-scale distribution center,

which is expected to facilitate the further

expansion of that company’s business.

U Ishihara Kohtetsu, Nichimen Steel, and

other subsidiaries engaged in business

related to special steels have maintained

strong performances. With regard to ordi-

nary steels, however, Nichimen Group com-

panies’ civil engineering related business

dropped sharply during the latter half of the

period under review, and this business is

expected to remain depressed during the

current fiscal year. Overseas, all Group com-

panies in Southeast Asia are facing difficult-

to-predict market trends due to the Asian

monetary crisis.

U Also during the period under review,

Nichimen House Corp. purchased and

began managing a tenant building in

Tokyo’s Gotanda district, while Nichimen

Jutaku Hanbai Corp. will complete a com-

mercial building in central Osaka that will

be leased in entirety to a leading department

store.

U Since there is still no sign of improve-

ment in Japan’s current economic downturn,

which began with a breakdown in the finan-

cial system, the Metals & Construction

Group is beginning to be affected by such

concerns as those related to the creditwor-

thiness of clients, and the group is carefully

responding to developments. Overseas, the

recovery of Southeast Asian countries from

the recent monetary crisis may require con-

siderable time, and it is impossible to deny

the possibility of a major regional recession.

Accordingly, the Metals & Construction

Group must build up its operations in busi-

ness fields that are relatively unaffected by

cyclical economic trends, although the

weakening yen is expected to support a

healthy performance by the group over

the short term. 

In Japan, the group recognizes the grow-

ing importance of customer credit evalua-

tions and other risk management activities,

and it is therefore increasing its selectivity

with regard to customers and otherwise

endeavoring to maintain highly prudent

business practices. Over the medium term,

the group intends to reevaluate its core

operations and shift a higher share of its

personnel and physical resources to high-

value-added businesses that are relatively

impervious to fluctuations due to outside

factors.

Shanghai Nikka Metal Products Co., Ltd., is a newly established Shanghai-based subsidiary that
has smoothly expanded its business processing and marketing steel materials for molds and dies.

Nichimen is constructing this luxury
condominium in Shanghai.

Nichimen Jutaku Hanbai Corp. will complete a
commercial building in central Osaka that will be
leased in entirety to a leading department store.
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Performance in some business fields was

affected by demand reductions stemming

from the weakness of the Japanese economy

and the effects of the Asian monetary crisis,

but the Chemicals, Plastics & Energy

Group’s energetic efforts enabled it to record

overall performance figures in excess of

CREATE 98 targets. 

U The Plastics Division increased the

number of its affiliated Group companies

by 4, to 22, and, as almost all these Group

companies were profitable, the division

maintained robust performance. Although

the Basic Chemicals Division’s business in

alcohols, solvents, and other organic prod-

ucts was depressed, the division maintained

a relatively strong performance in exports of

functional chemicals to Western countries

and sales of inorganic chemicals. The

Energy Division compensated for losses that

resulted from a sharp drop in liquefied

petroleum gas (LPG) prices by greatly

enhancing the profitability of its petroleum

products and coke business, thereby gener-

ating a pretax profit.

U The Plastics Division is aggressively

expanding its core compounding business.

In October 1997, two China-based com-

pounding companies—Wuxian Hamasaki

Plastics Compounds Co., Ltd., and Super

Engineering Plastics (Beijing) Ltd.—com-

pleted and began operating plants with

10,000-ton annual production capacities.

Another compounding company recently

established in Mexico is scheduled to begin

operating a plant with a 12,000-ton annual

Atsumi Shirai,
Managing

Director
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During the period, the Chemicals,
Plastics & Energy Group invested
about ¥3 billion to expand its core
business in such fields as pharma-
ceuticals, agrochemicals, and plas-
tic compounds, and the number of
the group’s affiliated companies
grew to 45. To lay the groundwork
for a future surge of growth, the
group is considering about ¥4 billion
to ¥5 billion of additional invest-
ments aimed at augmenting busi-
ness in plastic films, cokes, and raw
materials for synthetic textiles as
well as broadening the geographic
scope of international business in
agrochemicals. These investments
are to be made in existing and
newly established companies.
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production capacity from May 1998.

Regarding plastic film related business, a

Finland-based joint venture began the full-

scale manufacture of biaxially oriented nylon

film—this company is playing a central role

in the division’s plans for developing its

business in such film as well as related

raw materials.

U To expand its petrochemical operations

in Asia and the Middle East, Nichimen has

acquired storage facilities in Vietnam and

the United Arab Emirates that it is using in

connection with such products as solvents

and plasticizers.

U Aiming to begin full-scale business in

raw materials for synthetic fibers, Nichimen

invested in a Thailand-based synthetic fiber

manufacturing company that is preparing

to begin operations in the near future.

Nichimen expects its investment to con-

tribute to growth in its raw materials

business from 1998.

U NCPC Hebei Beta Co., Ltd., a joint ven-

ture established in cooperation with China’s

largest antibiotics maker, North China

Pharmaceutical Corporation, has begun the

full-scale manufacturing and marketing of

penicillin and related products.

U Since acquiring a France-based

agrochemical company, Calliope S.A.,

which has a strong marketing network in

Europe and West Africa, Nichimen has con-

tinued working to strengthen its agrochemi-

cal marketing capabilities. Working through

Belgium-based ANESA Societe Anonyme—

which is providing unified oversight of all

the Group’s agrochemical business develop-

ment in Europe, the Middle East, and

Africa—the Company established agro-

chemical marketing subsidiaries in Hungary

and Egypt during the period under review,

and the sales of other Group companies in

this field continued to rise steadily.

U Nichimen has continued to successfully

export substantial volumes of petroleum

products from Russia’s Far East to China

and Southeast Asian countries as well as

export a substantial volume of petroleum

products from Japan to Russia’s Far East. 

U Nichimen, by signing long-term agree-

ments with U.S. and South American steel

mills, has continuously supplied a substan-

tial volume of Japanese metallurgical coke.

The Company’s total handling volume of

Japanese needle coke and pitch coke for

graphite electrode production and the alu-

minum smelting industry has also increased

drastically through exports to Russia, China,

and European countries. Also, the Company

has been active in importing and promoting

overseas trade of various cokes of Chinese

origin and various mining products, making

the total handling volume over one million

tonnes per year.

U A strong performance was recorded

by such overseas Group companies as

American Fuji Seal, Inc., Asahi America Inc.,

Nichimen Energy Company, Limited, has an extensive distribution network for LPG.

Biaxis Oy Ltd., a Finland-based joint
venture, manufactures biaxially oriented nylon
film for use in food packaging applications.

Nichimen and two partners have a 65%
shareholding in Metton America, Inc., which
manufactures resins used in producing large-scale
molded items at this plant in Houston, Texas.
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and Finland-based Biaxis Oy Ltd. In addition,

such domestic Group companies as

Nichimen Plastics Corporation, Nichimen

Plastics Co., Ltd., and Toho Jushi Kogyo

Co., Ltd., maintained solid performances

and cleared their CREATE 98 targets. An

affiliate in India, India Gelatine & Chemicals,

Ltd., steadily expanded its production of

ossein for use in the manufacture of gelatin

and installed additional equipment in prepa-

ration to begin the full-scale production

of gelatin during the current fiscal year.

U Intensifying price competition kept the

performance of the domestic service station

operations of Nichimen Energy Company,

Limited (NE), below their target levels. A rise

in NE’s retail LPG sales compensated for

that shortfall. A gradual trend of increase

in NE’s clientele for petroleum products

is expected to sustain stable profitability.

U During the current fiscal year, Nichimen

projects that the weakness of Japan’s econ-

omy and the Asian currency crisis will

sharply reduce the volume of its plastics

transactions. However, the Company antici-

pates that contributions from new core com-

petencies will enable it to surpass CREATE

98 targets for plastics-related performance

by a wide margin.

U While the economic sluggishness of

Japan and other Asian countries is also pre-

senting an extremely severe environment for

business in basic chemicals, Nichimen will

maintain a positive approach to selectively

undertaking and developing new business

projects. In addition, the Company is ener-

getically working to expeditiously strengthen

and expand its distribution of functional

petrochemical raw materials.

U In fine chemicals, Nichimen is strategi-

cally focusing on promising markets for

selected pharmaceuticals, agrochemicals,

semifinished raw materials, foods, mining

products, and functional specialty chemi-

cals. The Company expects considerable

growth in domestic and overseas operations

involving these products and intends to

further augment its related investments. 

U Nichimen plans to reinforce the three

main pillars of its Energy Division—the

import and domestic marketing of LPG,

exports of and offshore trade in petroleum

products, as well as international trade

in various types of coke and carbon and

graphite products—and the Company

believes it is important to buttress such

trading and marketing operations by aggres-

sively investing in supply sources. Amid

intense competition, NE will work to boost

the profitability of its service stations, further

expand its clientele for LPG wholesaling

and retailing, fortify its financial position,

and increase the efficiency of its personnel

structure.

Nichimen Plastics Corporation, a domestic
subsidiary, handles the marketing of general-
use plastics and engineering plastics.

NCPC Hebei Beta Co., Ltd., a China-based joint venture, has begun the full-scale manufacturing
and marketing of penicillin and related products.

France-based Calliope S.A. conducts extensive
agrochemical formulating and marketing opera-
tions in Europe, Asia, and the Middle East.
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Japan’s April 1997 national consumption tax

rate hike, protracted economic slump, and

growing number of corporate bankruptcies

had a negative influence on consumer psy-

chology during the fiscal year under review,

and the lack of growth in principal cate-

gories of domestic personal consumption

created a very difficult operating environ-

ment. Nichimen responded by striving to

strengthen its capabilities for business in

diverse fields. For example, the Company

worked to upgrade its capabilities for inte-

grated textiles manufacturing operations

sensitive to changing fashion trends and

progressively extend its domestic and over-

seas network of foodstuff production and

processing companies. In addition, the

Consumer & General Products Group

was reorganized to place greater emphasis

on customers and markets and shift group

resources to business fields in which the

Company is relatively strong.

U New information and communications

technologies and the worldwide trend toward

deregulation are reducing the significance of

borders separating countries and industries

and intensifying competition. To reinforce

and expand its business base amid the bor-

derless era, the Consumer & General

Products Group is progressively reducing

emphasis on traditional trade-based opera-

tions and stepping up project-based activi-

ties. The group is shifting resources to

relatively profitable fields in which it can add

greater value while making drastic organiza-

tional changes to promote an emphasis on

Toru
Hambayashi, 
Senior Managing

Director
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The Consumer & General Products
Group has integrated Nichimen’s
traditionally strong business in tex-
tiles, logs and lumber, grains, and
foodstuffs. Together, these products
are what is needed to meet the basic
human needs for clothing, food, and
shelter. This new business group is
striving to respond to rapid changes
in many markets, maintain a user-
oriented approach to its operations,
and make organizational changes to
promote an emphasis on business
functions and purchasers rather than
on products and suppliers. 

With an eye to the 21st century,
the group is energetically building
new core businesses and organizing
projects that will support a future
surge in profitability.
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business functions and purchasers rather

than on products and suppliers. The group

is utilizing strict risk management systems

to minimize unexpected problems in the

operations of the parent company as well as

affiliated companies while also aiming to

support a future surge in profitability by

energetically building new core businesses

and further strengthening group coordina-

tion capabilities.

FOODSTUFFS DIVISION

Nichimen took several moves to broaden its

food-related business in Vietnam during the

period. The Company provided US$1 million

in financing to Green Mountain Joint Venture

Company, which is engaged in agricultural

development on the Dalat plateau, and

began cooperating with that company to

export high-quality fresh vegetables to

Japan. Plans call for the start of frozen and

cooked food production in the near future.

In addition, Nichimen and a Japanese part-

ner established D&N Foods Processing

(Danang) Co., Ltd., a joint venture that

is manufacturing and exporting diverse

processed seafood products to Japan, Hong

Kong, Australia, the United States, and

Europe. The joint venture will be equipped

with additional food freezing and processing

equipment during the current fiscal year.

U An Indonesia-based joint venture of

Nichimen and Tokusui Corporation, P.T.

Mitra Kartika Sejati, has constructed an

advanced factory that has facilitated the pro-

cessing of premium frozen shrimp products.

The new factory has almost doubled the joint

venture’s annual production capacity, to

2,000 tons, enabling the expansion of

exports to Japan, Europe, the United States,

and elsewhere.

Nichimen Home SHONAN Limited constructs and markets highly popular single-family wooden houses using imported materials.

Nichimen Infinity Inc. has steadily expanded
its business involving McGregor casual wear
and several other lines of apparel. 

An Indonesia-based joint venture, P.T. Mitra
Kartika Sejati, has constructed an advanced
factory that has facilitated the processing of
premium frozen shrimp products. 
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U Nichimen Foods Corporation, a domes-

tic subsidiary, established a joint venture,

Yamaaki Corp., that repackages imported

live short-necked clams at its plant in Chiba

Prefecture for sale to supermarkets and other

retailers. The Nichimen Group annually im-

ports approximately 8,000 tons of live clams

from China and other sources, accounting

for about 16% of Japan’s import volume.

By enabling the Company to increase its

access to retail outlets, Yamaaki is expected

to further increase the scale of this import

business. By establishing pickled vegetable

processing operations in China and expand-

ing other business involving high-value-

added products, the subsidiary has

smoothly improved its performance.

U The division is working to take advantage

of opportunities presented by the progres-

sive deregulation of Japanese grain and feed

markets and fundamental changes in Asian

grain and feed markets. The division is initi-

ating additional types of business and there-

by shifting to a project-oriented business

structure.

U Responding to the liberalization of

China’s food distribution system, Nichimen

cooperated with a Chinese state-managed

farm to establish a joint venture rice milling

company in China’s Heilongjiang Province.

This joint venture, Heilongjiang Xinmian

Rice Milling Co., Ltd., is able to mill 25,000

tons of rice annually and will market the

milled rice within China as well as export

to Japan and elsewhere.

U In cooperation with Elders Ltd., a leading

Australian grain dealer, and Hycube Industry

Ltd., a hay packager, Nichimen established

Hycube Pty. Ltd. in 1997. The joint venture

plans to export 40,000 tons of hay from

Australia to Japan and the growing livestock

industries of Southeast Asian countries each

year. Nichimen already has the top share of

Japan’s hay imports, handling 200,000 tons

annually.

U Granplex, Inc., a U.S.-based grain trading

subsidiary established in 1981, proceeded

with efforts to raise the number of its non-

Japanese executives and staff and increase

operating efficiency. The company has sus-

tained steady growth in sales and profits,

with annual net sales reaching approximate-

ly US$300 million.

TEXTILES DIVISION

Nichimen Infinity Inc. (NI) has steadily

expanded its Japanese business involving

McGregor casual wear and several other

lines of apparel. Holding McGregor trade-

mark rights in Japan and 14 other Asian

countries, NI had licensed the manufacture

of 22 nonapparel items bearing the McGregor

name to 11 Japanese companies at the end

of the period. NI had also concluded

McGregor licensing agreements with five

leading Asian companies that cover

Thailand, Korea, the Philippines, Indonesia,

Malaysia, Singapore, and Taiwan.

U Focusing primarily on the needs of large-

scale retailers, Nichimen Premier Co., Ltd.,

has strengthened its network of manufacturing

In cooperation with a Chinese state-managed farm, Nichimen has established a rice milling
company in China’s Heilongjiang Province able to mill 25,000 tons of rice annually. 

Nichimen Foods Corporation established a
joint venture, Yamaaki Corp., that repackages
imported live short-necked clams at its plant
in Chiba Prefecture for sale to supermarkets
and other retailers. 

Nichimen has established Hycube Pty. Ltd., a
joint venture that plans to export 40,000 tons
of hay from Australia each year. 
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bases in China and Southeast Asia and was

able to maintain its net profitability during

the fiscal year despite the sharp deterioration

of market conditions during the latter half of

the period.

U In cooperation with Osaka-based

Moriuchi Fabrics Co., Ltd., Nichimen

established P.T. Moriuchi Indonesia, which

manufactures reinforcement fabric for offset

rubber blankets used in offset printing. All

the joint venture’s production is exported,

primarily to the United States and Europe. 

LUMBER & GENERAL MERCHANDISE

DIVISION

Drawing on its worldwide procurement

capabilities and efficient systems for

international transportation and domestic

marketing, Nichimen sustained its position

as Japan’s leading importer of logs and lum-

ber products. The division further increased

its business in processed products, which

accounted for approximately 45% of the

value of its imports during the period.

To ensure stable supplies of high-quality

lumber products at advantageous prices,

Nichimen has established joint venture

sawmills in Russia and New Zealand, both

of which have continued to operate smoothly

at full capacity.

U To expand its downstream operations

in Japan, Nichimen has established several

companies that construct and market single-

family wooden houses using imported

materials and Nichimen Materials Corpo-

ration, which markets a wide variety of

construction materials. The North American-

style model houses exhibited at Nichimen

Home SHONAN Limited’s large-scale

marketing facility in Kanagawa Prefecture

attracted increasing attention, and that com-

pany was able to record further performance

gains despite the severe environment for

housing business. Nichimen made further

progress toward its goal of creating a

nationwide network of housing materials

warehouses by opening additional ware-

houses in Nagoya and Kyushu during 1997.

U Already engaged in a variety of business

involving high-quality roast eel products,

Nichimen acquired a 46% shareholding in

Japan-based K.D.M. Co., Ltd., to expand the

scope of its eel processing operations.

U In cooperation with Ohtsu Tire & Rubber

Co., Ltd., Nichimen established Falken Tec

Vietnam Co., Ltd., which is constructing a

plant for manufacturing refined rubber and

such nontire rubber products as tire chains. 

Hycube Pty. Ltd. uses this cubing machine
to prepare hay shipments. 

Nichimen is an investor in Shanghai Tasaki Shinju Co., Ltd., a China-based jewelry manufacturer.

Granplex, Inc., a U.S.-based grain trading
subsidiary, has sustained steady growth in
sales and profits.
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producer (IPP). Plans call for the 480,000kW

power plant to begin operating in 2000. 

•Together with Sanyo Kako Co., Ltd.,

Nichimen created a U.S.-based joint venture

that established a plastic compound manu-

facturing and marketing subsidiary in

Mexico’s Maquiladora Zone. This subsidiary,

Sanyo Plastics Compound Mexico S.A. de

C.V., is the first Japan-affiliated manufactur-

er of plastic compounds in Mexico.

•Aiming to initiate business involving

car security systems, Nichimen invested

US$2 million in U.S.-based ATX Corp. and

began marketing car security systems and

providing related services.

•Nichimen arranged to increase the capital of

Agrivert, Inc., a Group company that markets

distinctive fertilizers and other agrochemi-

cals throughout most of the United States,

thereby facilitating that company’s efforts

to sustain the expansion of its operations. 

•Nichimen made an investment in Linters

Corp. and thus began participating in the

manufacture and marketing of cotton-based

toilet paper products in the United States.
U Aiming to grow while deepening its local

roots as a U.S.-based company, NAI is

working to expand its transactions within

the Americas and is currently undertaking

diverse projects in line with this objective.

Based on Nichimen’s plans to make NAI its

operational hub in the Americas, Nichimen

do Brasil was converted into a wholly owned

subsidiary of NAI during 1997, and Nichimen

Argentina was similarly converted in April

1998. Plans for transforming Nichimen

Canada and Nichimen de Mexico into NAI

subsidiaries are currently being considered.

NORTH, CENTRAL & SOUTH

AMERICA OPERATIONS

During the period under review, the U.S.

economy sustained its expansion without

excessive inflation, although such factors

as the continued surge in stock prices spurred

concerns regarding the possibility of over-

heating. Canada and Latin American countries

also achieved steady economic expansion

overall, with five of the seven largest Latin

American economies achieving growth rates

Aiming to grow while deepening its
local roots as a U.S.-based company,
Nichimen America Inc. (NAI) is
working to expand its transactions
within North as well as Central and
South America and is currently under-
taking diverse projects in line with
this objective. Based on Nichimen’s
plans to make NAI its operational
hub in the Americas, Nichimen do
Brasil Ltda. was converted into a
wholly owned subsidiary of NAI dur-
ing 1997, and Nichimen Argentina
S.A. was similarly converted in April
1998. We are also considering plans
for transforming Nichimen Canada
Inc. and Nichimen de Mexico S.A.
de C.V. into NAI subsidiaries.

Hiroshi
Yoshikawa, 

Senior Managing
Director

NORTH, CENTRAL & 
SOUTH AMERICA

exceeding 6%. In Brazil, however, the threat of

a serious monetary crisis dictated the imple-

mentation of economically restrictive coun-

termeasures that kept growth relatively slow.
U NAI recorded trading transactions of

US$1,818 million, down slightly from the

previous year. However, NAI was able to

boost its gross profit 14.5%, to US$58.5

million, and its net income rose consider-

ably, to US$12.1 million. Nichimen’s busi-

ness units in Canada and Latin America also

recorded strong performances, with particu-

larly rapid business expansion realized

in Brazil and Argentina.
U Noteworthy developments regarding

Group companies in the Americas during the

period included the following:

•In cooperation with U.S. and Mexican

partners, NAI and the parent company made

major investments in a build-own-operate

power plant project on the Yucatan Peninsula

that will be Mexico’s first independent power
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EUROPE, AFRICA &

MIDDLE EAST OPERATIONS

The EU proceeded with plans to establish a

common currency in 1999, and 11 countries

are expected to adopt the new currency at

that time, helping consolidate a huge market

with a population of approximately 300 mil-

lion people. However, the economies of

most EU members have remained weak, and

while the U.K. economy has been relatively

healthy, the strength of the pound has begun

exerting a negative influence on U.K.

exports. In central Europe, many countries

made remarkable progress in their industrial

privatization programs. Regarding the

Middle East, the weakness of oil prices

prolonged a trend of decline in exporting

countries’ revenues, and no significant

headway was made in peace negotiations.

Little change was seen in Africa, where most

countries other than South Africa continued

to suffer from economic weakness.
U The expanded commodity group system

and greater contributions from local staff

enabled NEU to boost its predepreciation

income to 11% above the CREATE 98 target

level and provide the parent company with

US$3 million in dividends for the second

consecutive fiscal year. Nichimen Middle

East F.Z.E., based in Dubai’s Jebel Ali Free

Zone, further augmented its offshore busi-

ness and thus increased its profitability

to 16% above the target level. However,

Nichimen Co., (Iran) Ltd., attained only 79%

of its profitability target due to drops in cer-

tain traditional business fields. Despite a 5%

shortfall in Europe, the overall performance

of the parent company’s offices in Europe,

the Middle East, and Africa was 15% higher

than the target, reflecting surpluses of 16%

and 34% in the latter two areas, respectively.
U Noteworthy business developments in the

region included the following:

EUROPE, AFRICA & 
THE MIDDLE EAST

Aiming to increase its fundamental
earnings capabilities with particular
attention to operating profit, U.K.-
based subsidiary Nichimen Europe
plc (NEU) strengthened its divisional
business system and extended the
scope of this system to include cen-
tral Europe, the Middle East, and
Africa. NEU further proceeded with
the introduction of its Performance &
Compensation Management System
and took other measures to elimi-
nate distinctions between the
assignments of Japan-based rota-
tional staff and local staff and there-
by advance toward becoming a truly
European company.

Mikio
Hirooka, 

Senior Managing
Director

•Through a joint venture, Ecowind Ltd.

participated in the acquisition and operation

of a wind-power generation business in

California for US$36 million and provided

US$95 million for related construction work.

Ecowind also invested US$16 million in the

equity purchase and development of a wind

power project in Quebec.

•Nichimen and NSK Ltd. cooperated to

acquire a majority stake in FLT Iskra S.A.,

a Poland-based bearing manufacturer, with

NEU and other Group companies investing

US$5.6 million.

•Brussels-based ANESA Societe Anonyme

began providing unified oversight of all the

Group’s agrochemical business develop-

ment in Europe, the Middle East, and Africa.

ANESA established new marketing compa-

nies in Hungary and Egypt as well as a

branch in Slovakia.

•DPS Daihatsu Parts Service S.r.l., which

markets automobiles and related compo-

nents in Italy, was able to boost its sales and

predepreciation income by approximately

600% and 800%, respectively, due to its

introduction of new automobile models. 

•Nichimen Middle East prepared to invest

US$450,000 to obtain an 18% shareholding

in a new company that will develop chemical

tank operations in the Jebel Ali Free Zone

of Dubai.

•Biaxis Oy Ltd., which recently began

manufacturing biaxially oriented nylon film,

achieved net profitability, and the Thermofil

Polymers Group of companies in Europe

was able to almost completely eliminate its

accumulated losses. 
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Wear Ltd. and then merged

its Textiles Department with that compa-

ny. Nichimen (Hong Kong) has also incor-

porated its plastics business as a separate

company and is cooperating with the parent

company in reevaluating the global alloca-

tion of its management resources.
U In cooperation with Hitachi, Ltd.,

Nichimen obtained orders from the

Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand

(EGAT) for the construction of a ¥20 billion

thermal power plant and a ¥15 billion

substation.
U Nichimen and Nissan Diesel Motor Co.,

Ltd., have undertaken the marketing in Japan

of tour buses assembled in the Philippines

by their joint venture, Nissan Diesel

Philippines Corp. Nichimen obtained a large

order for more than 300 buses to be used in

transporting passengers to and from Tokyo

and the New Tokyo International Airport.
U Despite the problems of many Asian

countries, China has remained economically

strong so far as well as has worked out real-

istic plans for sustaining growth, restraining

inflation, and keeping its currency based

on the currency peg system. At the end of

the period, Nichimen had a total investment

of approximately ¥10 billion in 61 joint

U Having exceeded their CREATE 98 target

for ordinary income, Nichimen’s Europe,

Africa & Middle East units are preparing for

a performance surge during the period of the

Company’s next medium-term plan, and

plans call for further increasing the localiza-

tion of their operations. During the current

fiscal year, NEU is aiming to surpass its

CREATE 98 performance targets by 10%,

generate more than a 5% return on equity,

and increase its net assets. Nichimen Middle

East has met its CREATE 98 goals and is

accumulating retained earnings, and plans

call for NEU to purchase this company from

the parent company at the start of 1999. 

ASIA & OCEANIA

OPERATIONS

Large disparities among the performances of

Nichimen units in the region make an overall

appraisal of performance difficult. In general,

however, because growth in operating profit

slowed while currency exchange rate

changes and other factors reduced expens-

es, the number of units that met income

before depreciation targets was considerably

higher than the number that achieved gross

profit targets. Nichimen Co., (Hong Kong)

Ltd., and Nichimen (Singapore) Pte Ltd. met

their CREATE 98 goals, and Nichimen (Hong

Kong) provided the parent company with

US$2 million in dividends. 
U Nichimen considerably strengthened its

principal subsidiaries in Asia, increasing the

paid-in capital of companies in Hong Kong,

Singapore, and Shanghai by US$10 million,

US$6 million, and US$2 million, respectively.

Besides preparing to establish a Singapore-

based divisional holding and investment

company, the Company is considering the

establishment of trading companies in

Taiwan and India as well as an additional

Free Trade Zone trading company in China.

The Company set up liaison offices in

Madras (Chennai), India, and Da Nang,

Vietnam, and intends to further accelerate

the scrap-and-build restructuring of its

regional office network. Noteworthy busi-

ness developments and highlights in the

region included the following.
U Despite the complicated political environ-

ment in Myanmar, Nichimen has succeeded

in arranging such business there as a US$6

million oil refinery modernization project

and the construction of a US$12 million

bitumen manufacturing plant. The resump-

tion of official credit from Japan and other

countries indicates the situation in Myanmar

is improving. Nichimen has a long history

of operations in Myanmar and is working

to further augment its business there.
U In line with Nichimen’s goal of organizing

integrated textiles operations, Nichimen

(Hong Kong) invested in Nichimen Orient

ASIA &
OCEANIA

More than half of Nichimen’s over-
seas staff are working in Asia and
Oceania, where many countries
were affected by a severe regional
financial crisis during the period.
However, since runaway inflation
has not ensued, the Company antici-
pates that the nadir of the crisis will
be passed in the near future and
continues to view Asia as the most
important region for its future busi-
ness development.

Yoshihisa
Sugimoto, 

Senior Managing
Director
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ventures in China. Stable growth was

achieved by such previously estab-

lished companies as Casio-Langchao

Communication & Electronics Co., Ltd.,

Shanghai Fujimaru Cooking Ware Co., Ltd.,

Dalian Toshiba Television Co., Ltd., and

Nichimen Magnesium Company. In fall

1997, Nichimen and Nichimen (China)

established a trading company in the Dalian

Free Trade Zone, Nichimen (Dalian) Co.,

Ltd., as well as its 10th representative office

in China, in Chongqing.
U In Oceania, Nichimen Australia Limited

(NA)’s discontinuation of textiles and auto-

mobile marketing operations there caused a

considerable decline in sales, although this

was partially compensated for by rises in

coal exports and the receipt of power plant

construction contracts. NA also established

a hay fodder exporting company and

arranged to raise cattle with special feeding

methods to enable the export of Japanese-

style beef. Despite New Zealand’s long-term

power blackout, a local joint venture,

Tachikawa Forest Products (N.Z.) Ltd.,

completed as planned the expansion of its

lumber drying facilities, enabling it to offer

premium products for use in furniture and

other applications.

CIS OPERATIONS

While the business environment in the

CIS still remains complex, the general shift

to market-based economic systems is clear-

ly proceeding, and positive trends can be

seen in economic statistics concerning most

of the region. Nichimen is quite hopeful that

various business opportunities will emerge

in Russia as well as CIS member countries

in central Asia and the Caucasus, and the

Company expects that it will be able to

expand its operations in the region by taking

advantage of these opportunities.

U Nichimen has greatly increased the vol-

ume of its transactions in petroleum prod-

ucts from Russia’s Far East and augmented

the scale and profitability of its sales within

the CIS of such products as cokes, agro-

chemicals, photographic products, television

cameras, and generators. However, the lack

of major plant projects in Russia kept the

overall contract value to below the CREATE

98 target. 
U Nichimen began several types of busi-

ness with SIDANKO Oil Company, which

has acquired the Angarsk refinery—a major

facility in Russia’s Far East with which

Nichimen has sustained a business relation-

ship for many years. 
U Nichimen steadily increased its network

of agrochemical marketing agents in the CIS

C I S

Nichimen is working to expand
its existing CIS operations and
establish new core businesses that
promise long-term profitability. We
intend to realize this objective by
further deepening our strong rela-
tionships with current customers
and by developing partnerships with
additional leading companies in the
region. By expanding business that
draws on the Company’s core com-
petencies, we anticipate making CIS
operations an important regional
profit center within the Nichimen
Group’s global operations.

Shunro Itoh, 
Executive 

Vice-President,
Chief Executive 
for All Business

Groups

and was able to boost its agrochemical sales

approximately 300%, to US$2.5 million. To

maintain its growth momentum in this field,

the Company is planning to establish a

Moscow-based marketing company during

the current fiscal year.
U As the marketing agent in the CIS for the

television cameras of Ikegami Tsushinki Co.,

Ltd., Nichimen doubled sales of such

cameras to private- and public-sector

television stations in Russia, the Ukraine,

Azerbaijan, and other CIS members. Noting

widespread electricity shortages in

Kazakhstan, Nichimen has begun the highly

successful marketing of generators through

five agents. 
U In light of recent summit meetings, the

prospects for improvement in Japan’s rela-

tionship with Russia are increasingly posi-

tive. Japan’s government has already relaxed

conditions for the financing of projects in

Russia, the overall scale of transactions

between the countries is growing, and

Nichimen believes that conditions are ripe

for arranging large-scale projects. Accord-

ingly, Nichimen is aiming to arrange projects

in cooperation with such leading industrial

groups as YUKSI and SBS-AGRO. In central

Asia and the Caucasus, the Company is

working to develop new business based

on its ties with such companies as ASTANA

and Azerkhimia.

•Nichimen has reconfirmed its long-

standing business relationship with the

Angarsk refinery, which is located in

Russia’s Far East and has recently become

an asset of SIDANKO Oil Company.
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Aiming to be an exemplary corporate citizen that takes the initiative in address-

ing diverse environmental problems and promoting sustainable economic

development throughout the world, Nichimen has maintained systematic

emphasis on protecting the natural environment for many years.

U Since its establishment in February 1990, Nichimen’s Environment

Committee has coordinated the Company’s efforts to respond to environmental

problems. Composed of seven directors, the committee has the task of foster-

ing a deeper understanding of environmental issues throughout the Company,

promoting conformance with corporate environmental policies, and monitoring

environment-related developments outside the Company. Three employees in

the Research & Public Relations Division serve as the committee’s secretariat,

gathering and analyzing information and helping draft related projects. To pro-

mote interdivisional cooperation, Nichimen has also organized the Global

Environment Working Group, which comprises 26 representatives of business

and administrative divisions.

U In July 1993, the Environment Committee introduced guidelines that clarify

the Nichimen Group’s policies with respect to a broad range of environmental

issues. At the same time, the committee began implementing an environmental

management system for assuring that none of the Company’s operations have

harmful effects on the environment. The new system centers on a 21-point

checklist of potential environmental issues that must be addressed before

any new business is initiated and includes provisions for subsequent checks

of compliance with any required procedures.

U The committee has organized several programs for enhancing

Nichimen employees’ consciousness of environmental issues. For example,

Environmental Topics and Eco-Business News articles are regularly posted

on the in-house information network, and the Environment News newsletter

is distributed monthly within the Company’s divisions.

U Nichimen actively cooperates with the Keidanren Nature Preservation Fund

and other environmental protection organizations. Moreover, as a leading im-

porter of logs and lumber products, Nichimen has a special concern for forest-

related issues. In Malaysia and Indonesia, Nichimen is contributing to the

preservation of local environments as well as the global environment through

large-scale tree-planting projects, and the Company has contributed to the bet-

ter management of forest resources in Malaysia by establishing the Nichimen

Forestry Fund, a five-year program aimed at substantially increasing the

number of the country’s forestry experts. 

U Seeing great growth potential in the business related to environmental

protection, Nichimen has taken steps to more comprehensively and efficiently

address needs in this field. In April 1997, the Environmental Equipment Section

was established within the Company’s Machinery Group with a 13-person

staff. This new section has cataloged and begun marketing numerous products

with environmental protection applications that were previously handled by dif-

ferent departments and sections. Examples include equipment for recovering

refrigerants and solvents, recycling shredder dust, reducing pollutants in ex-

haust gases, treating and purifying water and soil, and manufacturing environ-

ment-friendly pulp molds and heat insulation materials. Particular progress has

been made in business involving industrial waste treatment and the generation

of electricity using wind-powered turbines and waste heat from incinerators.

Actively Working to Protect 
the Environment

Nichimen Corporation Annual Report 199828

Nichimen has contributed to afforestation projects in Malaysia and elsewhere.
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OVERVIEW

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 1998,

countries in Asia were affected by a monetary

crisis that began in July 1997, and the serious-

ness of the situation spurred the provision of

international financial support, primarily via

the International Monetary Fund. In addition,

China’s economy began decelerating and

showing other signs of weakening following the

reversion of Hong Kong. In the United States,

a law dictating the elimination of the federal

government’s budget deficits by fiscal 2002

was passed against the backdrop of positive

economic trends and rising stock prices. In

Europe, the unemployment rates of Germany

and France remained high, while the United

Kingdom sustained a gradual economic

recovery. 

Japan’s economy continued to show little

sign of recovery, reflecting a drop in consumer

demand following the April 1997 rise in the

national consumption tax rate. The economy’s

sluggishness was prolonged by such factors as

the impact of the Asian monetary crisis as well

as concerns regarding the domestic financial

system that were provoked by the bankruptcy

of several major domestic financial institutions.

Amid these operating conditions, Nichimen

recorded ¥3,849.8 billion in consolidated net

sales, down ¥41.2 billion, or 1.1%, from the

previous year. This decline reflected decreases

in import, domestic, and offshore sales as well

as in product groups other than the Machinery

Group and the Chemicals, Plastics & Energy

Group. However, the Company was able to

increase its net income ¥155 million, or 3.2%,

to ¥5.1 billion. 

In line with Nichimen’s objective of providing

a stable level of dividends, cash dividends

applicable to the fiscal year were maintained

at ¥6 per share. 

NET SALES (TOTAL TRADING

TRANSACTIONS)

Overviewing Nichimen’s consolidated net sales

during the fiscal year under review, export sales

advanced ¥74.0 billion, or 19.1%, to ¥461.8

billion, largely due to growth in sales of such

Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Results of Operations
and Financial Conditions
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NET SALES BY COMMODITY GROUP*
Millions of Yen (% of Net Sales)

Consumer & General Products
Group

¥1,103,487 (28.6%)

Machinery Group
¥734,489 (19.1%)

Metals & Construction Group
¥507,748 (13.2%)

Chemicals, Plastics & 
Energy Group

¥1,504,087 (39.1%)

NET SALES BY TYPE OF TRADE
Millions of Yen (% of Net Sales)

Export ¥461,773 (12.0%) Import ¥431,652 (11.2%)

Domestic ¥1,132,187 (29.4%)
Offshore ¥1,824,199 (47.4%)
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machinery products as vessels and industrial

machinery, a rise in sales of fuel and chemical

products, and the effects of yen depreciation.

Import sales were down ¥41.6 billion, or 8.8%,

to ¥431.7 billion, owing to drops in such fields

as machinery, construction, logs and lumber,

and general merchandise. Negatively affected

by sluggish economic conditions and trends in

business related to metals, construction, logs

and lumber, and general merchandise, domes-

tic sales decreased ¥61.1 billion, or 5.1%, to

¥1,132.2 billion. Offshore sales slipped ¥12.4

billion, or 0.7%, to ¥1,824.2 billion, reflecting

a drop in grain transactions. 

Nichimen estimates that the depreciation

of the yen against the U.S. dollar had the effect

of increasing its consolidated net sales ¥170.0

billion and that a net increase of 20 in the num-

ber of consolidated subsidiaries boosted

consolidated net sales ¥32.2 billion.

Sales of metals decreased ¥30.5 billion, or

7.5%, to ¥375.1 billion, principally due to

drops in domestic sales of steel and nonferrous

metals. Significant growth in sales of ships and

industrial equipment allowed sales of machin-

ery to edge up ¥2.2 billion, or 0.3%, to ¥734.5

billion. The depreciation of the yen boosted the

yen-denominated value of crude oil sales and

thereby helped sales of chemicals, plastics,

and energy products advance ¥73.8 billion,

or 5.2%, to ¥1,504.1 billion. Sales of textiles

decreased ¥23.3 billion, or 7.7%, to ¥277.6

billion, as the fall in personal consumption in

Japan led to drops in sales of apparel. A drop

in grain transactions was the main cause of a

¥24.0 billion, or 4.0%, decrease in grain and

foodstuffs sales, to ¥570.4 billion. A deterio-

ration of the market for logs and lumber and

decreases in sales of such general merchandise

goods as paper products reduced sales of

construction, logs and lumber, and general

merchandise ¥39.4 billion, or 9.2%, to

¥388.1 billion.

Reflecting the rise in exports and the

depreciation of the yen, the overseas share

of Nichimen’s net sales grew to 59.4%, up

2.2 percentage points from the previous year.

Domestic net sales amounted to ¥1,563.8 bil-

lion, down ¥102.8 billion, or 6.2%. Overseas

sales totaled ¥2,286.0 billion, up ¥61.6 billion,

or 2.8%. 

COSTS, EXPENSES, 

AND EARNINGS

At ¥3,726.6 billion, cost of sales was down

1.2%, slightly more than the 1.1% drop in

net sales. This caused the gross trading profit

to rise ¥3.9 billion, or 3.3%, to ¥123.3 billion,

the second consecutive fiscal year of growth in

gross trading profit. The gross profit ratio rose

0.13 percentage point, to 3.20%. This reflected

the shift to relatively high-value-added busi-

ness called for by Nichimen’s CREATE 98

medium-term management plan as well as

the effects of the depreciation of the yen. 
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Nichimen made strenuous efforts to re-

duce its selling, general and administrative

(SG&A) expenses, and these efforts led to a

decline in the SG&A expenses of companies

previously included in the scope of consolida-

tion, principally due to a drop in personnel

expenses. Because of the addition of new con-

solidated subsidiaries, however, consolidated

SG&A expenses grew ¥2.5 billion, or 2.4%, to

¥107.7 billion. Thus, SG&A expenses as a per-

centage of net sales rose 0.10 percentage point,

to 2.80%.

As a result, operating income surged ¥1.5

billion, or 10.3%, to ¥15.5 billion. The ratio

of operating income to net sales increased

0.04 percentage point, to 0.40%.

The balance of other income (expenses) was

a net expense of ¥2.1 billion, up ¥1.2 billion.

Principally reflecting the interest expenses of

new consolidated subsidiaries, the balance of

financial income and expenses was a deficit

of ¥2.8 billion, compared with a surplus of

¥0.2 billion in the previous period, a change of

¥3.0 billion. Nichimen has worked to liquidate

its funds in trust and Tokkin (specified money

trusts) for several fiscal years and greatly

reduced the remaining balance of such trusts

during the year under review. The Company

also continued to make ample provisions for

the liquidation of affiliates. 

As a result of these factors, income from

consolidated operations before income taxes

amounted to ¥13.5 billion, up ¥0.3 billion, and

income from consolidated operations totaled

¥5.0 billion, up ¥0.2 billion. 

Despite a slight decline in equity in earnings

of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates in

Asia due to the Asian monetary crisis, net income

grew ¥0.2 billion, or 3.2%, to ¥5.1 billion. Net

income per share increased ¥0.41, to ¥12.02.

FINANCIAL POSITION

In view of the severe operating environ-

ment, Nichimen is striving to increase the

effectiveness of its total capital employed and

increase its high-quality assets while reducing

interest-bearing debt. At the same time, in line

with its medium-term management plan, the

Company is endeavoring to expand its profit

base by concentrating its resources on strategi-

cally emphasized business fields, particularly

through direct business investments. Thus,

total assets on a consolidated basis decreased

¥6.7 billion, to ¥2,048.5 billion, and the return

on assets ratio edged up 0.01 percentage point,

to 0.25%. 

Current assets dropped ¥37.9 billion, to

¥1,534.5 billion. Due to the decline in domestic

sales and other factors, the balance of receiv-

ables excluding the allowance for doubtful

receivables decreased ¥44.4 billion. Cash, time

deposits, marketable securities, and other liq-

uid assets fell ¥18.1 billion, due to the use of

cash on hand as a source of funds for business

investments. Inventories grew ¥14.1 billion.
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Investments and non-current receivables

increased ¥16.3 billion, to ¥279.5 billion, prin-

cipally due to the implementation of business

investments. 

The net book value of property and equip-

ment grew ¥22.3 billion, to ¥225.2 billion,

mainly reflecting the purchase of land, aircraft,

and other equipment.

Total liabilities decreased ¥8.2 billion,

to ¥1,887.9 billion. Of this, interest-bearing

debt—including short-term debt, CP, the

current portion of long-term debt, and long-

term debt—grew ¥5.2 billion, to ¥1,520.0 bil-

lion. This principally reflected the procurement

of operating funds through increased short-

term borrowings by subsidiaries in the United

States, Europe, and elsewhere. 

Operating liabilities and other liabilities

declined ¥13.4 billion, to ¥367.9 billion,

primarily as a result of a decrease in trade

payables that accompanied the contraction

of certain domestic business.

Due mainly to the drops in receivables and

cash deposits, working capital decreased ¥69.3

billion, to ¥199.2 billion, and the current ratio

slipped to 1.15, from 1.21. However, having

maintained ¥528.6 billion in such liquid assets

as cash, time deposits, and marketable securi-

ties, compared with average monthly sales of

¥320.8 billion, the Company has sustained

sufficient liquidity. 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity rose ¥1.4 billion, to

¥152.6 billion, primarily reflecting an increase

in retained earnings. As a result, the equity ratio

and return on equity ratio were sustained at the

same levels as in the previous fiscal year, 7.5%

and 3.3%, respectively.

At the regular general meeting of sharehold-

ers immediately following the end of the period

under review, it was decided to revise the

Company’s articles of incorporation and there-

by enable the Company to endeavor to increase

its net value per share by reversing the capital

surplus and decreasing the number of the

Company’s shares by purchasing up to 20 mil-

lion shares and at a cost of up to ¥4,000 mil-

lion on the stock market as well as by reversing

retained earnings and decreasing the number

of the Company’s shares by purchasing up to

42 million shares on the stock market. 

CASH FLOWS

Net cash provided by operating activities during

the fiscal year surged to ¥33.7 billion, up

¥25.6 billion from the previous period. Net

cash inflow from net income and such noncash

items as depreciation and gains on the sale of

assets increased ¥2.5 billion, to ¥17.8 billion.

Net cash inflow due to changes in operating

assets and liabilities amounted to ¥16.0 billion,

compared with a net cash outflow of ¥7.2

billion in the previous year. 

Net cash provided by investing activities

decreased ¥30.9 billion, to ¥16.1 billion. Net

cash provided by changes in time deposits, net,

grew ¥36.1 billion, while net cash inflow from

changes in short- and long-term loans and oth-

ers amounted to ¥20.2 billion, compared with

¥11.9 billion of net cash outflow in the previous

period. However, net cash outflow from the

sale and purchase of securities amounted to

¥47.4 billion, compared with net proceeds of

¥41.8 billion in the previous year, and net

cash outflow due to the change in property,

equipment, and other non-current receivables

was ¥37.9 billion. 

Net cash used in financing activities

decreased ¥19.4 billion, to ¥37.2 billion, due

to funding and repayment activities implement-

ed in accordance with the Company’s strategy

of reducing interest-bearing debt. Proceeds

from and repayment of long-term debt caused

a net cash outflow of ¥12.1 billion, and the

change in short-term debt and CP led to a net

cash outflow of ¥22.7 billion. Proceeds from

issuance of bonds and the redemption of bonds

generated a net cash inflow of ¥0.9 billion.

As a result of these changes, cash at the

end of the year stood at ¥89.3 billion, up

¥13.1 billion.

THE YEAR 2000 ISSUE

Recognizing the potential seriousness of the

so-called Millennium Bug, or the Year 2000

Issue, the entire Nichimen Group is concertedly

responding to this issue. All the in-house

computer systems of each Group company

have already been checked for potential sus-

ceptibility to the Millennium Bug, and appropri-

ate countermeasures are currently being taken.

Nichimen has established the Year 2000 Issue

Committee, which is providing information

and guidance related to the Year 2000 Issue to

entities both inside and outside the Nichimen

Group. 
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ASSETS Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

1998 1997 1998

Current Assets:
Cash ....................................................................................................................... ¥0,089,276 ¥0,076,174 $00,675,821
Time deposits ......................................................................................................... 51,421 129,861 389,258
Marketable securities (Notes 2, 3 & 4) ................................................................... 387,905 340,635 2,936,450
Receivables:

Trade notes and trade accounts (Note 4) .......................................................... 591,273 631,716 4,475,950
Loans.................................................................................................................. 89,457 105,704 677,191
Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates ........................................................ 35,302 23,019 267,237
Allowance for doubtful receivables (Note 2) ...................................................... (6,021) (5,897) (45,579)

Inventories (Note 2) ................................................................................................ 203,463 189,394 1,540,220
Advance payments to suppliers............................................................................. 50,326 43,363 380,969
Other current assets............................................................................................... 42,145 38,497 319,039

Total current assets ........................................................................................ 1,534,547 1,572,466 11,616,556

Investments and Non-Current Receivables:
Investment securities (Notes 2 & 4) ....................................................................... 118,479 85,766 896,889
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated 
subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 2)....................................................................... 17,718 12,046 134,125

Long-term loans and trade receivables ................................................................. 106,655 116,208 807,381
Allowance for doubtful receivables (Note 2) .......................................................... (15,056) (9,787) (113,974)
Other investments and receivables........................................................................ 51,713 58,980 391,468

Total investments and non-current receivables ............................................. 279,509 263,213 2,115,889

Property and Equipment, at Cost (Notes 2 & 4):
Land ....................................................................................................................... 92,329 81,686 698,933
Buildings and structures ........................................................................................ 79,743 72,304 603,656
Property leased to others ....................................................................................... 23,586 23,580 178,547
Equipment, fixtures and others .............................................................................. 85,108 74,797 644,269
Accumulated depreciation ..................................................................................... (55,518) (49,450) (420,273)

Net property and equipment .......................................................................... 225,248 202,917 1,705,132

Other Assets:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (Note 2) ................................................ 7,535 15,076 57,040
Other....................................................................................................................... 1,650 1,550 12,491

Total other assets ........................................................................................... 9,185 16,626 69,531

Total ........................................................................................................................... ¥2,048,489 ¥2,055,222 $15,507,108

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries As of March 31, 1998 and 1997
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LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

1998 1997 1998

Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt, principally unsecured (Note 5).................................................... ¥0,638,432 ¥0,621,686 $04,832,945
Commercial paper.................................................................................................. 195,100 210,300 1,476,912
Current portion of long-term debt (Notes 4 & 5) .................................................... 143,451 100,366 1,085,927
Trade payables:

Notes and accounts ........................................................................................... 299,459 313,058 2,266,912
Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates ........................................................ 4,155 3,964 31,453

Accrued liabilities ................................................................................................... 11,819 11,250 89,470
Income taxes .......................................................................................................... 3,509 2,393 26,563
Advances received from customers ...................................................................... 12,979 14,258 98,251
Other current liabilities ........................................................................................... 26,482 26,759 200,469

Total current liabilities..................................................................................... 1,335,386 1,304,034 10,108,902

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion (Notes 4 & 5) ............................................... 543,036 582,466 4,110,795
Liabilities for severance payments (Notes 2 & 6)................................................... 5,233 5,329 39,614
Other long-term liabilities ....................................................................................... 4,253 4,244 32,195

Total long-term liabilities................................................................................. 552,522 592,039 4,182,604

Minority Interests...................................................................................................... 7,973 7,932 60,356

Shareholders’ Equity (Note 7):
Common stock, par value ¥50 per share:

Authorized—1,000,000,000 shares
Issued—423,623,957 shares (423,623,957—1997) .......................................... 52,179 52,179 394,996

Capital surplus ....................................................................................................... 48,459 48,459 366,836
Legal reserve.......................................................................................................... 4,660 4,331 35,276
Retained earnings (Note 12) .................................................................................. 48,142 46,248 364,436
Treasury stock (Note 8) .......................................................................................... (832) (0) (6,298)

Total shareholders’ equity .............................................................................. 152,608 151,217 1,155,246

Contingent Liabilities (Note 10)

Total ........................................................................................................................... ¥2,048,489 ¥2,055,222 $15,507,108
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

1998 1997 1996 1998

Net Sales (Total Trading Transactions) (Notes 2 & 13) ................ ¥3,849,811 ¥3,891,041 ¥4,907,259 $29,143,157
Cost of Sales (Note 2) ..................................................................... 3,726,556 3,771,731 4,797,500 28,210,114

Gross trading profit ....................................................................... 123,255 119,310 109,759 933,043
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses............................ 107,713 105,218 99,401 815,390

Operating income ......................................................................... 15,542 14,092 10,358 117,653

Other Income (Expenses):
Interest income ............................................................................. 30,712 31,039 36,895 232,490
Interest expenses.......................................................................... (35,662) (33,566) (41,591) (269,962)
Dividends ...................................................................................... 2,143 2,692 2,199 16,223
Others, net (Note 9) ...................................................................... 720 (1,082) 3,734 5,450

.......................................................................................................... (2,087) (917) 1,237 (15,799)

Income from Consolidated Operations
before Income Taxes .................................................................... 13,455 13,175 11,595 101,854

Income Taxes (Note 2) .................................................................... 8,407 8,337 8,663 63,641

Income from Consolidated Operations......................................... 5,048 4,838 2,932 38,213
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated
Subsidiaries and Affiliates ........................................................... 26 81 272 197

Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments (Note 2) ................... — — 1,072 —

Net Income....................................................................................... ¥0,005,074 ¥0,004,919 ¥0,004,276 $00,038,410

U.S. Cents
Yen (Note 1)

Net Income per Share (Note 2) ....................................................... ¥0,0012.02 ¥0,0011.61 ¥0,0010.09 9.10¢
Cash Dividends per Share (Note 7)................................................ 6.00 6.00 6.00 4.54

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Income
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

1998 1997 1996 1998

Common Stock (Note 7):
Beginning balance.......................................................................................... ¥52,179 ¥52,179 ¥52,179 $394,996

Ending balance............................................................................................... ¥52,179 ¥52,179 ¥52,179 $394,996

Capital Surplus (Note 7):
Beginning balance.......................................................................................... ¥48,459 ¥48,459 ¥48,459 $366,836

Ending balance............................................................................................... ¥48,459 ¥48,459 ¥48,459 $366,836

Legal Reserve (Note 7):
Beginning balance.......................................................................................... ¥04,331 ¥04,020 ¥03,734 $032,786
Transfer from retained earnings...................................................................... 329 311 286 2,490

Ending balance............................................................................................... ¥04,660 ¥04,331 ¥04,020 $035,276

Retained Earnings (Note 7):
Beginning balance.......................................................................................... ¥46,248 ¥44,473 ¥42,853 $350,098
Net income...................................................................................................... 5,074 4,919 4,276 38,410
Effect on beginning balance arising from additions of subsidiaries
and affiliates for consolidation ...................................................................... — (81) — —

Cash dividends paid....................................................................................... (2,536) (2,541) (2,541) (19,198)
Transfer to legal reserve ................................................................................. (329) (311) (286) (2,490)
Bonuses to directors ....................................................................................... (87) (70) (10) (658)
Effect on beginning balance due to increase/decrease 
in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates accounted 
for by the equity method ............................................................................... — — 26 —

Foreign currency translation adjustments (Note 2)......................................... — — (403) —
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 
on marketable securities (Note 12)............................................................... (228) (141) 558 (1,726)

Ending balance............................................................................................... ¥48,142 ¥46,248 ¥44,473 $364,436

Treasury Stock (Note 8) .................................................................................... ¥0, (832) ¥00,0 (0) ¥00,0 (1) $0 (6,298)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

1998 1997 1996 1998

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income............................................................................................... ¥005,074 ¥004,919 ¥004,276 $0,038,410
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization............................................................. 7,462 8,298 7,212 56,488
Gains on sale of property and equipment ........................................... (518) (41) (13,439) (3,921)
Provision for doubtful receivables........................................................ 5,557 4,939 3,409 42,067
Write-off of loans and receivables ....................................................... 2,210 1,174 4,268 16,730
Gains on sale of securities................................................................... (8,140) (7,905) (10,277) (61,620)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 
and affiliates, net................................................................................ (26) (81) (272) (197)

Losses on disposal of fund trust investments...................................... 3,130 2,594 11,518 23,694
Others, net ........................................................................................... 3,008 1,404 1,049 22,770
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade receivables ............................................................................ 52,478 (36,400) (19,558) 397,260
Inventories........................................................................................ (13,238) 6,703 7,874 (100,212)
Other operating assets .................................................................... (9,708) 33,473 (863) (73,490)
Trade payables ................................................................................ (13,122) (1,339) 13,147 (99,334)
Other operating liabilities ................................................................. (446) (9,639) (1,370) (3,376)

Net cash provided by operating activities ................................... 33,721 8,099 6,974 255,268

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Change in time deposits, net ................................................................... 81,274 45,215 26,848 615,246
Change in short-term loans, net............................................................... 3,670 (9,769) (8,016) 27,782
Payments for purchase of securities........................................................ (212,063) (177,319) (319,087) (1,605,322)
Proceeds from sale of securities.............................................................. 164,636 219,121 336,902 1,246,298
Increase of long-term loans and others ................................................... (44,625) (82,990) (32,388) (337,812)
Collection of long-term loans and others ................................................. 61,112 80,836 80,333 462,619
Change in property, equipment and 

other non-current receivables, net......................................................... (37,906) (28,105) (15,227) (286,949)

Net cash provided by investing activities .................................... 16,098 46,989 69,365 121,862

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Change in short-term debt and commercial paper, net .......................... (22,663) (37,966) (19,530) (171,559)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds ........................................................... 40,057 56,171 49,592 303,232
Redemption of bonds .............................................................................. (39,125) (28,218) (24,177) (296,177)
Proceeds from long-term debt................................................................. 147,426 103,668 95,158 1,116,018
Repayment of long-term debt .................................................................. (159,517) (147,721) (139,681) (1,207,547)
Dividends paid......................................................................................... (2,536) (2,541) (2,541) (19,198)
Purchase of common stock ..................................................................... (832) — — (6,298)

Net cash used in financing activities ........................................... (37,190) (56,607) (41,179) (281,529)

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash............................................. 473 (600) 308 3,581

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash .............................................................. 13,102 (2,119) 35,468 99,182
Cash at the Beginning of the Year............................................................ 76,174 78,293 42,825 576,639

Cash at the End of the Year ...................................................................... ¥089,276 ¥076,174 ¥078,293 $0,675,821

Cash Paid during the Year for:
Interest ..................................................................................................... ¥041,312 ¥035,207 ¥044,929 $0,312,733
Income taxes............................................................................................ 7,272 9,584 2,594 55,049

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996
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1. Basis of Presenting Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
W Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of
Nichimen Corporation (“the Company”) and its significant majority-
owned domestic and foreign subsidiaries. All significant intercompa-
ny transactions and accounts have been eliminated.

Investments in principal unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates
are accounted for by use of the equity method.

The excess of the cost of the Company’s investment in the consol-
idated subsidiaries and in the above unconsolidated subsidiaries and
affiliates over its equity in the net assets of these companies at the
dates of acquisition is being amortized over a period of five years
using the straight-line method. The excess of such costs over the
equity in foreign subsidiaries is being amortized for approximately
over 10 years according to local accounting practices.
W Translation of receivables and payables in foreign currencies
Both current and non-current receivables and payables in foreign
currencies are translated at historical rates.

Accounts of overseas branches of the Company are translated
at current rates prevailing at the balance sheet date.
W Translation of financial statements in foreign operations
In accordance with the statements issued by the Business
Accounting Council of Japan in 1995, translations are made at the
year-end rate for balance sheet items, except for shareholders’ equi-
ty, which is translated at historical rates, and at the annual average
rate for revenues and expenses. Resulting translation adjustments
are reflected in the consolidated financial statements as foreign
currency translation adjustments. 
W Allowance for doubtful receivables
The allowance for doubtful receivables is provided in an amount at
least sufficient to cover possible losses from collections, at the high-
er of management’s estimate or the maximum amount permitted by
Japanese tax laws.

W Inventories
Inventories are stated at cost on a specific-identification basis,
except for items whose net realizable values are substantially less
than their original costs.
W Capitalization of interest costs
Interest costs on certain real estate for sale under construction
are capitalized until sales realization to achieve a better measure
of acquisition costs of real estate for sale and to result in a better
matching of revenue and costs. 

The outstanding amounts capitalized as of March 31, 1998 and
1997 are ¥258 million (U.S.$1,953 thousand) and ¥858 million
(U.S.$6,495 thousand), respectively.
W Marketable securities and investment securities
Marketable securities and investment securities other than those
accounted for by the equity method are stated at cost by the moving
average method, except that certain write-downs are recorded when
investees have incurred substantial losses and are not expected to
recover such losses in the future.

Marketable securities and investment securities of some subsid-
iaries are stated at the lower of cost or market.
W Deferred charges
All costs incurred in connection with the issuance of debentures
and shares are deferred and amortized over three years using the
straight-line method. Debt discounts on bonds are deferred and
amortized over the period through the redemption using the straight-
line method.
W Property and equipment
Property and equipment are depreciated by the declining balance
method, except for the Tokyo Head Office Building and the Osaka
Head Office Building and assets located abroad, which are depreciat-
ed by the straight-line method, based on the statutory useful lives of
the assets determined by tax regulations.
W Finance lease transactions without transfer of ownership
Finance lease transactions, other than those where ownership of
the lease property is regarded as being transferred to the lessee,
are accounted for in the same way as operating lease transactions.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been
prepared from the consolidated financial statements filed with the
Minister of Finance as required by the Securities and Exchange Law
of Japan, in accordance with accounting principles and practices
generally accepted in Japan and Japanese tax laws.

Certain reclassifications and modifications have been made to
present the accompanying financial statements in a format which
is familiar to readers outside Japan. The consolidated statements
of shareholders’ equity and statements of cash flows are added.

For the convenience of readers outside Japan, the accompanying
financial statements are also presented in United States dollars by
translating Japanese yen amounts at the exchange rate of ¥132.10
to U.S.$1 prevailing at the end of March 1998. The translation should
not be construed as a representation that the Japanese yen amounts
could be converted into United States dollars at the above or any
other rate.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries
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3. Marketable Equity Securities

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1998 1997 1998

Book value ......................................................................................................................................................... ¥126,942 ¥123,177 $960,954
Market value....................................................................................................................................................... 92,485 109,652 700,114
Net unrealized losses......................................................................................................................................... 34,457 13,525 260,840

4. Pledged Assets
As of March 31, 1998 and 1997, the following assets were pledged as collateral for long-term debt, commitments and guarantees:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1998 1997 1998

Notes and accounts receivable ......................................................................................................................... ¥25,445 ¥20,789 $192,619
Securities, principally quoted ............................................................................................................................ 16,062 15,216 121,590
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation .............................................................................. 1,825 3,098 13,815

Total ............................................................................................................................................................... ¥43,332 ¥39,103 $328,024

As of March 31, 1998 and 1997, the book value and market value of
and net unrealized losses on marketable equity securities included in

Marketable securities were as follows:

W Liabilities for severance payments and pension costs
The Company has an unfunded severance payments plan and a fund-
ed non-contributory pension plan covering all eligible employees.

Liabilities for the unfunded severance payments plan are provided
to the maximum amount permitted by Japanese tax laws, based on
the sum that would be required if all employees voluntarily retired 
at the balance sheet date.

Pension costs, including unfunded prior service costs, which are
amortized over 19 years, are charged to income.

Some of the consolidated subsidiaries have the same severance 
payments plan and/or pension plan.
W Net sales (total trading transactions) and gross trading profit
As general trading companies, the Company and certain of its
consolidated subsidiaries act either as principal or agent in trading
transactions. Net sales represent the sales volume of all those trans-
actions in which the companies participate, whether as principal or
agent. Gross trading profit consists of gross margin (sales less cost

of sales) on transactions in which the companies act as principal and
commissions on transactions in which the companies serve as
agent.
W Income taxes
Income taxes are provided for in the financial statements on the
same basis as in the tax returns. However, the Company has a policy
of applying interperiod tax allocation relating to timing differences
principally resulting from the elimination of unrealized intercompany
profit on the consolidated financial statements and some overseas
consolidated subsidiaries have recognized deferred income taxes in
accordance with local accounting principles.
W Net income per share
The computation of net income per share is based on the weighted
average number of shares of common stock outstanding in each
period.
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5. Short-Term and Long-Term Debt

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1998 1997 1998

4.75 per cent. Euro-notes due 1998................................................................................................................. ¥010,000 ¥010,000 $0,075,700
3.00 per cent. unsecured notes due 2000 ....................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 75,700
3.10 per cent. unsecured notes due 2001 ....................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 75,700
2.525 per cent. unsecured notes due 2002 ..................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 75,700
2.40 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003 ....................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 75,700
2.15 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003 ....................................................................................................... 10,000 — 75,700
3.05 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003 ....................................................................................................... 10,000 — 75,700
Notes issued under consolidated subsidiaries’ medium-term note programs, maturing serially 
through 2007, principally 2.00 per cent. to 7.30 per cent. ............................................................................ 88,792 100,867 672,158

Long-term debt from commercial and trust banks, long-term credit banks and insurance companies, 
maturing serially through 2009 bearing interest, principally 0.35 per cent. to 13.50 per cent. .................... 496,366 498,745 3,757,502

Long-term debt from governmental financial institutions, principally from 
The Export-Import Bank of Japan, maturing serially through 2032 bearing interest, 
0.75 per cent. to 7.20 per cent. ...................................................................................................................... 26,329 26,720 199,311

Other long-term debt, maturing serially through 2004 bearing interest, 0.74 per cent. to 6.10 per cent. ...... 5,000 6,500 37,851

.......................................................................................................................................................................... 686,487 682,832 5,196,722
Less current portion.......................................................................................................................................... (143,451) (100,366) (1,085,927)

Total .............................................................................................................................................................. ¥543,036 ¥582,466 $4,110,795

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt as of March 31, 1998 were as follows:

Millions Thousands of
Year ending March 31, of Yen U.S. Dollars

1999 ..................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥143,451 $1,085,927
2000 ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 94,193 713,043
2001 ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 140,247 1,061,673
2002 and thereafter .............................................................................................................................................................. 308,596 2,336,079

Total.................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥686,487 $5,196,722

As is customary in Japan, short-term and long-term bank borrow-
ings are made under general agreements which provide that addi-
tional securities and guarantees for present and future indebtedness
will be given upon the request of the bank, and that any collateral so
provided will be applicable to all indebtedness due to such bank. In

addition, the agreements provide that the bank has the right to offset
cash deposited against short-term and long-term borrowings that
become due and, in case of default and certain other specified
events, against all other debt payable to the bank. No such request
has been made to date.

W Short-term debt
Short-term debt, principally to banks, as of March 31, 1998 and
1997 was generally represented by short-term notes, maturing with-
in 90 days, bearing interest principally at 1.5 per cent. and 0.8 per
cent. per annum, respectively. The Company and its consolidated

subsidiaries have had no difficulty in renewing such notes when 
necessary.
W Summary of long-term debt
Long-term debt as of March 31, 1998 and 1997 consisted of the
following:

PD/Nichimen AR 98(p33-46,49-56)  98.7.22 2:08 PM  y [ W  41



Nichimen Corporation Annual Report 199842

6. Liabilities for Severance Payments and Pension Costs

7. Shareholders’ Equity

8. Stock Option Plan

Option Price
Number of Shares per Share

(thousands) (Yen)

March 31, 1997 ................................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥000
Option granted: ................................................................................................................................................................... 2,080 400

Exercised ........................................................................................................................................................................ — —
Canceled......................................................................................................................................................................... — —

March 31, 1998 ................................................................................................................................................................... 2,080 400

The Company established the stock option plan approved by the
General Meeting of Shareholders on June 27, 1997, which autho-
rized the Company to purchase its own common stocks on the mar-
ket in order to award the options to directors up to 2,080 thousand
shares at ¥400 per share.

On June 26, 1998, it newly approved to apply the plan to some
of qualified key employees, up to 1,740 thousand shares, and
220 thousand shares additionally for directors.

Under the Japanese Commercial Code (the Code), at least 50 per
cent. of the issue price of new shares, with a minimum of the par
value thereof, is required to be credited to the common stock
account and the remainder is to be credited to the capital surplus
account.

The Code provides that an amount equal to at least 10 per cent.
of all cash payments which are made as an appropriation of retained
earnings be appropriated to a legal reserve until such reserve equals 
25 per cent. of the issued capital.

The Code also provides that both the capital surplus and the
legal reserve are not available for cash dividends, but may be used
to reduce a capital deficit by resolution of the General Meeting of

Shareholders or may be capitalized by resolution of the Board of
Directors.

Annual dividends or interim dividends may be approved by the
General Meeting of Shareholders after the end of each fiscal year
or declared by the Board of Directors after the end of each first six-
month period, respectively. In accordance with the Code, these
dividends, bonuses to directors, and the related appropriation of
retained earnings are not reflected in the financial statements at
the end of each fiscal year, but are recorded at the time they are
approved. However, dividends per share shown in the accompanying
statements of income are included in the year to which they are
applicable.

Liabilities for the unfunded severance payments plan of the Com-
pany and certain of its consolidated subsidiaries amounted to ¥5,233
million (U.S.$39,614 thousand) and ¥5,329 million (U.S.$40,341
thousand) as of March 31, 1998 and 1997, which corresponded to 

40.0 per cent. of the amount that would be required if all employees
voluntarily terminated their employment at the balance sheet dates.

As of March 31, 1998, the assets of the pension fund amounted
to ¥19,664 million (U.S.$148,857 thousand).

Costs of certain subsidiaries having the same plans are insignificant.
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9. Other Income (Expenses)
Details of Others, net, were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 1998 1997 1996 1998

Gains on sale of securities .................................................................................................................... ¥8,140) ¥(7,905 ¥10,277 $61,620
Gains on sale of property and equipment ............................................................................................ 320 41 13,439 2,422
Losses on disposal of investments in and advances to subsidiaries, affiliates and others.................. (3,317) (3,220) (5,340) (25,110)
Losses on disposal of overseas receivables and provision 
for certain overseas doubtful receivables........................................................................................... — (360) (1,131) —

Losses on disposal of fund trust investments ....................................................................................... (3,130) (2,594) (11,518) (23,694)
Others, net............................................................................................................................................. (1,293) (2,854) (1,993) (9,788)

Total................................................................................................................................................... ¥0,720) ¥(1,082) ¥03,734 $05,450

10. Contingent Liabilities

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 1998 1997 1998

For repurchase of notes discounted or endorsed ............................................................................................. ¥27,625 ¥35,247 $209,122

For guarantee of indebtedness relating to:
Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates .................................................................................................... ¥10,234 ¥18,159 $077,472
Others ............................................................................................................................................................ 52,211 55,862 395,238

Total ........................................................................................................................................................... ¥62,445 ¥74,021 $472,710

In accordance with customary trade practices, the Company 
and certain of its consolidated subsidiaries guarantee, severally or
jointly with others, the indebtedness of certain of their customers,
suppliers and unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates, as well as

the performance of contracts by such companies. The Company and
its consolidated subsidiaries are also contingently liable for trade
notes receivable discounted with banks or endorsed to suppliers.

The details of the above-mentioned items were as follows:
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11. Lease Transactions
W Finance leases
Finance lease transactions without transfer of ownership for the year ended March 31, 1998 were as follows:

(1) As lessee

Millions Thousands of
of Yen U.S. Dollars

Future lease payments
Within one year ....................................................................................................................................................................... ¥1,054 $07,979
More than one year................................................................................................................................................................. 1,877 14,209

Total .................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥2,931 $22,188

Annual lease payments, less payments for sub-lease transactions .......................................................................................... ¥0,817 $06,185

(2) As lessor

Millions Thousands of
of Yen U.S. Dollars

Future lease payments receivable
Within one year ....................................................................................................................................................................... ¥0,595 $04,504
More than one year................................................................................................................................................................. 1,072 8,115

Total .................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥1,667 $12,619

Annual lease payments received, less receipts for sub-lease transactions .............................................................................. ¥0,295 $02,233

W Noncancelable operating leases
Finance lease payments for noncancelable operating lease transactions as of March 31, 1998 were as follows:

As lessee

Millions Thousands of
of Yen U.S. Dollars

Future lease payments
Within one year ......................................................................................................................................................................... ¥08 $61
More than one year................................................................................................................................................................... 4 30

Total ...................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥12 $91

12. Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) on Marketable Securities
Subsidiaries in the United States adopt Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 115, “Accounting for Certain
Investments in Debt and Equity Securities,” which requires that debt
and equity securities be classified within trading, available-for-sale
or held-to-maturity portfolios. The subsidiaries have classified all
of its marketable debt and equity securities as available-for-sale.

Unrealized gains and losses derived from the available-for-sale
portfolio, which is carried at fair value, are not stated as a separate
component of shareholders’ equity, but included in retained earnings
on a net of tax basis. Their total balance is ¥137 million (U.S.$1,037
thousand) on the debit side as of March 31, 1998.
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13. Segment Information

Millions of Yen

North & South Europe, Africa
Year ended March 31, 1998 Japan America & Middle East Asia Oceania Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers.................................... ¥3,508,553 ¥175,091 ¥059,843 ¥080,436 ¥25,888 ¥3,849,811 ¥(0,000— ¥3,849,811
Inter-area................................................... 356,723 85,320 34,005 100,713 6,173 582,934 (582,934) —

Total ...................................................... ¥3,865,276 ¥260,411 ¥093,848 ¥181,149 ¥32,061 ¥4,432,745 ¥(582,934) ¥3,849,811

Cost of sales and selling, general 
and administrative expenses...................... ¥3,852,191 ¥258,989 ¥092,641 ¥181,257 ¥32,181 ¥4,417,259 ¥(582,990) ¥3,834,269

Operating income (loss) ............................... 13,085 1,422 1,207 (108) (120) 15,486 56 15,542
Total assets ................................................... ¥1,813,396 ¥207,096 ¥225,486 ¥170,788 ¥01,534 ¥2,418,300 ¥(369,811) ¥2,048,489

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

North & South Europe, Africa
Year ended March 31, 1998 Japan America & Middle East Asia Oceania Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers .................... $26,559,826 $1,325,443 $0,453,013 $0,608,902 $195,973 $29,143,157 $(0,000,0— $29,143,157
Inter-area ................................... 2,700,401 645,874 257,419 762,400 46,730 4,412,824 (4,412,824) —

Total ....................................... $29,260,227 $1,971,317 $0,710,432 $1,371,302 $242,703 $33,555,981 $(4,412,824) $29,143,157

Cost of sales and 
selling, general and 
administrative expenses.............. $29,161,173 $1,960,553 $0,701,294 $1,372,120 $243,611 $33,438,751 $(4,413,247) $29,025,504

Operating income (loss) ................ 99,054 10,764 9,138 (818) (908) 117,230 423 117,653
Total assets.................................... $13,727,449 $1,567,721 $1,706,934 $1,292,869 $011,612 $18,306,585 $(2,799,477) $15,507,108

Millions of Yen

Year ended March 31, 1997 Japan Others Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers .............................................................................................. ¥3,611,399 ¥279,642 ¥3,891,041 ¥(0,000— ¥3,891,041
Inter-area............................................................................................................. 378,005 241,291 619,296 (619,296) —

Total................................................................................................................. ¥3,989,404 ¥520,933 ¥4,510,337 ¥(619,296) ¥3,891,041

Cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses............................ ¥3,977,695 ¥519,391 ¥4,497,086 ¥(620,137) ¥3,876,949

Operating income ................................................................................................... 11,709 1,542 13,251 841 14,092
Total assets ............................................................................................................. ¥1,892,305 ¥508,852 ¥2,401,157 ¥(345,935) ¥2,055,222

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are engaged in 
a single line of business usually classified as general trading, which
includes worldwide transactions in various commodities, financing
for customers and planning, organizing and coordinating all kinds
of industrial projects on an international basis in conjunction with
general trading.

Net sales of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries for the
years ended March 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, operating income for
the years ended March 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, and total assets for
the years ended March 31, 1998 and 1997 by geographic area were
as follows:
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Millions of Yen

Year ended March 31, 1996 Japan Others Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers .............................................................................................. ¥4,590,525 ¥316,734 ¥4,907,259 ¥(000,0— ¥4,907,259
Inter-area............................................................................................................. 365,968 245,243 611,211 (611,211) —

Total................................................................................................................. ¥4,956,493 ¥561,977 ¥5,518,470 ¥(611,211) ¥4,907,259

Cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses ........................... ¥4,947,545 ¥560,704 ¥5,508,249 ¥(611,348) ¥4,896,901

Operating income ................................................................................................... 8,948 1,273 10,221 137 10,358
Total assets ............................................................................................................. ¥2,010,836 ¥446,413 ¥2,457,249 ¥(342,293) ¥2,114,956

W Overseas trading transactions
Overseas trading transactions for the years ended March 31 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1998 1997 1996 1998

Overseas trading transactions ......................................................................................... ¥2,285,972 ¥2,224,409 ¥2,352,868 $17,304,860
Shares of consolidated net sales ..................................................................................... 59.4% 57.2% 47.9%

Note: Overseas net sales consisted of the following, less intercompany transactions:
(1) Export sales and offshore trade by the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries
(2) Sales by foreign consolidated subsidiaries except export sales to Japan

14. Subsequent Events
On June 11, 1998, the Company issued ¥10,000 million (U.S.$75,700
thousand) 2.50 per cent., unsecured notes due on June 11, 2002.

On June 18, 1998, the Company issued ¥4,000 million (U.S.$30,280
thousand) 2.00 per cent., Euro-notes due on December 18, 2001. 

On June 26, 1998, the General Meeting of Shareholders approved
the revision of the Company’s articles of incorporation and thereby
enabling the Company to endeavor to increase its net value per share
by reversing the capital surplus to decrease the number of the
Company’s shares by purchasing up to 20,000 thousand shares
and at a cost of up to ¥4,000 million on the stock market and

by reversing retained earnings to decrease the number of the
Company’s shares by purchasing up to 42,000 thousand shares
on the stock market. 

At the same time, it also approved the payment of a cash dividend
to shareholders of record as of March 31, 1998 of ¥3.00 per share,
or a total of ¥1,265 million (U.S.$9,576 thousand), the payment of
bonuses to directors totaling ¥40 million (U.S.$303 thousand) and
the transfer to the legal reserve of ¥131 million (U.S.$992 thousand)
from unappropriated retained earnings. 
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To the Board of Directors

Nichimen Corporation

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets of Nichimen Corporation and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 1998 and 1997,

and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31,

1998 (all expressed in Japanese yen). Our examinations were made in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan and, ac-

cordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of Nichimen Corporation and its

consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 1998 and 1997, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years

in the period ended March 31, 1998, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

The United States dollar amounts shown in the accompanying financial statements have been translated solely for the convenience of readers

outside Japan. We reviewed this translation and, in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements expressed in yen have been translated into

dollars on the basis described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

Kobe, Japan

June 26, 1998

(Certified Public Accountants)

Report of Independent Public Accountants
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries
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Five-Year Summary (Consolidated Basis)
Years ended March 31

Millions of Yen (except per share data)

1998 1997 1996 1995 1994

For the year:
Net sales (Total trading transactions) ............................. ¥3,849,811 ¥3,891,041 ¥4,907,259 ¥5,582,886 ¥5,770,955
Gross trading profit ......................................................... 123,255 119,310 109,759 112,799 113,583
Operating income ........................................................... 15,542 14,092 10,358 19,288 20,907
Net income...................................................................... 5,074 4,919 4,276 3,947 3,803

Ratios:
ROA................................................................................. 0.25% 0.24% 0.20% 0.18% 0.17%
ROE................................................................................. 3.32% 3.25% 2.87% 2.68% 2.60%
Assets turnover ............................................................... 1.88 1.89 2.32 2.61 2.62
Equity ratio ...................................................................... 7.45% 7.36% 7.05% 6.88% 6.64%

At year-end:
Total assets ..................................................................... ¥2,048,489 ¥2,055,222 ¥2,114,956 ¥2,139,589 ¥2,205,131
Net trade receivables...................................................... 620,554 648,838 617,215 598,251 627,970
Trade payables ............................................................... 303,614 317,022 318,363 305,215 329,516
Interest-bearing debt ...................................................... 1,520,019 1,514,818 1,566,152 1,604,790 1,647,874
Total shareholders’ equity ............................................... 152,608 151,217 149,130 147,219 146,391
Working capital ............................................................... 199,161 268,432 329,676 245,884 205,944

Per share data:
Net income...................................................................... ¥12.02 ¥11.61 ¥10.09 ¥9.32 ¥8.98
Cash dividends ............................................................... 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00
Shareholders’ equity ....................................................... 362 357 352 348 346
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Board of Directors & Auditors
(As of July 1, 1998)
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Seated from left: Yoshimi Tanaka, Chairman, Akira Watari, President
Standing from left: Shunro Itoh, Executive Vice-President, Masao Kasai, Executive Vice-President
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U CHAIRMAN

Yoshimi Tanaka

U PRESIDENT

Akira Watari

U EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENTS

Shunro Itoh (Chief Executive for All Business Groups / Chief Operating Officer, CIS)
Masao Kasai (Chief Administrative Officer of Administrative Divisions Group)

U SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTORS

Mikio Hirooka (Chief Operating Officer, Europe, Africa & Middle East / Chairman and Managing Director of Nichimen Europe plc)
Toru Hambayashi (Chief Operating Officer of Consumer & General Products Group)
Yoshihisa Sugimoto (Chief Operating Officer, Asia & Oceania / Chairman of Nichimen Co., (Hong Kong) Ltd., Nichimen (Singapore) Pte Ltd., and Nichimen Korea Ltd.)
Akira Hashimoto (Chief Operating Officer of Metals & Construction Group)
Hiroshi Yoshikawa (Chief Operating Officer, North, Central & South America / President of Nichimen America Inc.)

U MANAGING DIRECTORS

Nobuhiro Kumagai (Deputy Operating Officer of Metals & Construction Group / Senior General Manager of Construction Division)
Haruhiko Hashimoto (Deputy Administrative Officer of Administrative Divisions Group / Senior General Manager 

of Corporate Planning & Coordination Division and Credit & Legal Division / Chairman of Nichimen Kyushu Corporation)
Akira Ebana (Deputy Operating Officer of Consumer & General Products Group / Senior General Manager of Textiles Division)
Tadashi Takahashi (Chief Operating Officer of Machinery Group)
Atsumi Shirai (Chief Operating Officer of Chemicals, Plastics & Energy Group / Senior General Manager of Plastics Division)
Minoru Yoshimizu (Senior General Manager of Finance Division)

U DIRECTORS

Yutaka Shibata (Senior General Manager of Steel & Nonferrous Metals Division)
Toshihiko Tokunaga (Deputy Operating Officer of Machinery Group / Senior General Manager of Motor Vehicle & Heavy Machinery Division)
Yoshihiro Saito (Deputy Operating Officer of Chemicals, Plastics & Energy Group / Senior General Manager of Basic Chemicals Division)
Arihisa Oda (Senior General Manager of Lumber & General Merchandise Division)
Hachiro Ashimura (Senior General Manager of Personnel & General Affairs Division)
Takeshi Kimura (Senior General Manager of Aircraft & Vessels Division)
Shun-ichi Nakao (Senior General Manager of Energy Division)
Ryuji Urushizaki (Senior General Manager of Electronics Division)
Takashi Sado (Senior General Manager of Foodstuffs Division)
Mitsuhiro Mishima (Deputy Operating Officer, Europe, Africa & Middle East / Deputy Managing Director of Nichimen Europe plc / Managing Director of Nichimen Europe B.V.)
Masashi Uesugi (Deputy Operating Officer, North, Central & South America / Executive Vice President of Nichimen America Inc. / President of Nichimen Canada Inc.)
Hiromu Tanaka (Senior General Manager of Plant & Project Division)
Masakazu Aoki (Deputy Operating Officer, Asia & Oceania / General Manager for China)
Hisashi Sekiguchi (Senior General Manager of Fine Chemicals Division)

U CORPORATE AUDITORS

Michinori Matsumoto

Yoshimi Harada

Kenji Kawakatsu*

Shiro Kawahara*

*Outside Corporate Auditors
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U NEW YORK
Nichimen America Inc.
1345 Avenue of the Americas, 23rd Floor, 
New York, NY 10105, U.S.A.
Tel: (212) 698-5000
Fax: (212) 698-5200
U BOSTON
Nichimen America Inc.
Boston Office
Bay Colony Corporate Center, 
1000 Winter Street, Suite 3400, 
Waltham, MA 02154, U.S.A.
Tel: (781) 890-3840
Fax: (781) 890-3838
U WASHINGTON, D.C.
Nichimen America Inc.
Washington Office
1111 19th Street N.W., Suite 920, 
Washington, D.C. 20036, U.S.A.
Tel: (202) 833-3131
Fax: (202) 833-3637
U DETROIT
Nichimen America Inc.
Detroit Office
32000 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 155, 
Farmington Hills, MI 48334, U.S.A.
Tel: (248) 737-7123~5
Fax: (248) 737-7120
U CHICAGO
Nichimen America Inc.
Chicago Branch
222 N. Lasalle Street, Suite 999,
Chicago, IL 60601-1010, U.S.A.
Tel: (312) 425-4600
Fax: (312) 425-4902/4903
U DAYTON
Nichimen America Inc.
Ohio Office
Suite 102, Sand Lake Plaza Office Park, 
6450 Poe Avenue, Dayton, Ohio 45414, U.S.A.
Tel: (937) 264-0537/0538
Fax: (937) 264-0772
U HOUSTON
Nichimen America Inc.
Houston Branch
Three Riverway, Suite 1260, 
Houston, TX 77056, U.S.A.
Tel: (713) 960-9940
Fax: (713) 960-9905
U LOS ANGELES
Nichimen America Inc.
Los Angeles Branch
Citicorp Center, 
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1535, 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5415, U.S.A.
Tel: (213) 624-1911
Fax: (213) 624-1902/2095
U SAN JOSE 
Nichimen America Inc.
San Jose Office
2328 Walsh Avenue, Suite A, 
Santa Clara, CA 95051, U.S.A.
Tel: (408) 727-1033
Fax: (408) 727-1334
U SAN FRANCISCO
Nichimen America Inc.
San Francisco Branch
Russ Bldg., 235 Montgomery Street, 
Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94104, U.S.A.
Tel: (415) 981-0650
Fax: (415) 956-7815

U SEATTLE
Nichimen America Inc.
Seattle Branch
12310 NE 8th St., Bellevue,
WA 98005, U.S.A.
Tel: (425) 453-1100
Fax: (425) 455-2521
U PORTLAND
Granplex, Inc.
One S.W. Columbia Street, Suite 430, 
Portland, OR 97258-2021, U.S.A.
Tel: (503) 228-7559
Fax: (503) 228-3497
E-Mail: hisaka@granplex.com
U TORONTO
Nichimen Canada Inc.
20 Queen Street West, Suite 2206, 
Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5H 3R3
Tel: (416) 598-5555
Fax: (416) 598-3212
U VANCOUVER
Nichimen Canada Inc.
Vancouver Branch
World Trade Center 521-999, 
Canada Place, Vancouver, 
British Columbia, CANADA V6C 3E1
Tel: (604) 844-2810
Fax: (604) 844-2820

U MEXICO CITY
Nichimen de Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Temistocles No. 10, 4 Piso Col. Polawco, 
C.P. 11560, 11560, Mexico D.F., MEXICO
Tel: (5) 282-2823/2964/0174/1173
Fax: (5) 282-2065
U PANAMA
Nichimen Corporation
Edificio “Vallarino” Mezzanine, 
Calle Elvira Mendez y Calle 52, 
Panamá, REPUBLICA DE PANAMA
(Mailing address: P.O. Box Apartado 6-494, 
El Dorado, Panamá)

U CARACAS
Hoshi Nichimen Representaciones
Av. Francisco de Miranda Centro Lido, 
Torre C. Piso 13, OFC. 131-C EL Rosal 
1060-CARACAS, VENEZUELA
Tel: (58-2) 9538204/9538848
Fax: (58-2) 9538150
Cellular: (58-14) 9219141
E-Mail: mhnv@true. net
U SÃO PAULO
Nichimen do Brasil Ltda.
Edificio Eluma, Avenida Paulista 1294, 
5-Andar, São Paulo SP, BRAZIL, CEP 01310-100
Tel: (11) 284-6511
Fax: (11) 289-1097
E-Mail: yhirano@nichimen.com.br

U RIO DE JANEIRO
Nichimen do Brasil Ltda.
Avenida Almirante Barroso 22, 10-Andar, 
Rio de Janeiro RJ, BRAZIL, CEP 20031-000
Tel: (21) 262-5311
Fax: (21) 262-5565
Telex: 2132674 NICH BR
U BUENOS AIRES
Nichimen Argentina S.A.
Bartolomé Mitre 797-Piso 9, 
1036 Buenos Aires, ARGENTINA
Tel: (1) 393-6098/6328, 394-1816/1822 
Fax: (1) 394-9047, 322-7314

U LIMA
Nichimen Corporation
Av. E. Canaval Moreyra 290, Oficina 42, 
San Isidro, Lima-27, PERU
(Mailing address: Apartado 18-1433, Lima-Peru)
Tel: (511) 441-3552, 442-0977
Fax: (511) 442-0978
E-Mail: nichimen.lima@infoweb.com.pe
U SANTIAGO
Nichimen Corporation
Miraflores 222, Piso 26, 
(Casilla 9806) Santiago 1, CHILE
Tel: (2) 632-1900
Fax: (2) 632-1899
E-Mail: nichimen.ban.sc@interactiva.cl

U LONDON
•Nichimen Corporation 
London Branch

•Nichimen Europe plc
Latham House, 16 Minories, 
London EC3N 1EY, U.K.
Tel: (171) 886-7000 (switchboard)
Fax: (171) 886-7090

U ROTTERDAM
Nichimen Europe plc
Rotterdam Branch Office
11th Floor, Rotterdam Bldg., Aert van Nesstraat 45,
3012 CA, Rotterdam, THE NETHERLANDS
Tel: (10) 414-5077
Fax: (10) 414-6647
U MADRID
Nichimen Europe plc
Madrid Branch Office
Edificio Cuzco IV, Paseo de la Castellana 141, 
Planta 21, 28046 Madrid, SPAIN
Tel: (91) 571-0328/2510/8078
Fax: (91) 571-0240
U DÜSSELDORF
Nichimen Europe plc
Düsseldorf Branch Office
Am Wehrhahn 33, Wehrhahn Center, 
40211 Düsseldorf, GERMANY
Tel: (49) 211-35510
Fax: (49) 211-365787, 3551100~1/3551110, 

3551105~6/3551200~1
U PARIS
Nichimen Europe plc
Paris Branch Office
38 Avenue Hoche, 75008 Paris, FRANCE
Tel: (1) 5383-8050
Fax: (1) 4289-0251
E-Mail: nmparis@club.ntt.fr
U MILAN
Nichimen Europe plc
Milan Branch Office
Corso Europa 7, 20122 Milano, ITALY
Tel: (39) 02783251
Fax: (39) 02782258
E-Mail: nmmiacd@mv.itline.it
U WARSAW
Nichimen Corporation
Warsaw Office
Stawki 2, INTRACO 00-193 WARSZAWA, POLAND
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 65, 00-950 Warszawa 1)
Tel: (22) 635-3687/5402/5464/5976/6246/9367
Fax: (22) 635-0830
E-Mail: nichimen@it.pl

EUROPE AND FORMER
SOVIET UNION

LATIN AMERICA

NORTH AMERICA

Overseas Network
(As of July 1, 1998)

PD/Nichimen AR 98(p33-46,49-56)  98.7.22 2:08 PM  y [ W  52



Nichimen Corporation Annual Report 1998 53

U PRAGUE
Nichimen Corporation
Prague Liaison Office
Kovo Bldg., 11th Floor, Jankovcova 2, 
Holesovice, 170 88, Praha 7, CZECH REPUBLIC
Tel: (2) 6678-3495
Fax: (2) 6671-1206
E-Mail: nmpraha@ms.anet.cz
U BUDAPEST
Nichimen Corporation
Budapest Liaison Office
Central Business Center Bldg., 5th Floor,
Budapest II. Horvát utca 14-24, 
H-1027 HUNGARY
(Mailing address: 1255 Budapest 15, 
P.O. Box 189, HUNGARY)

Tel: (36) 1-214-0670~3
Fax: (36) 1-214-0669
E-Mail: nmbdgmr@ibm.net
U SOFIA
Nichimen Corporation
Sofia Liaison Office
36, Dragon Tsaakov Bldg., 1040, 
Sofia, BULGARIA, Interpred Room No. 702
Tel: (359) 2-71463227/9713790/9733172
Fax: (359) 2-71463228
E-Mail: nichimensof@geobiz.net
U MOSCOW
Nichimen Corporation 
Moscow Representative Office
International Trade Center 1609,
Krasnopresnenskaya Nab. 12, Moscow 123610, 
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Tel: (095) 258-1196~7/1915/1893
Fax: (095) 967-0299, 258-1757
E-Mail: nichimen@online.ru
U KHABAROVSK
Nichimen Corporation
Khabarovsk Representative Office
Ul. Komsomoljskaya D.79/3, 
Hotel “Sapporo,” Rooms 201 and 202, 
Khabarovsk, RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Tel: (4212) 23-6049/4672/4163/4544
Fax: (4212) 23-4416
(These numbers can be reached only from within 
the Russian Federation.)

Int. Tel (from Japan): 0041-7 (509) 31-41-4201
Int. Fax (through KDD): 001-7 (509) 85-2-2105
Telex: 141257 FLASH RU
U ALMATY
Nichimen Corporation 
Almaty Representative Office
Pravlenie Soyuza Pisatelej, Rooms 17/18/19, 
Ablajkhana 105, g. Almaty 480091, KAZAKHSTAN
Tel: (3272) 62-2772, 69-1986
Fax: (3272) 62-5444, 69-5867
E-Mail: nichimen@kazmail.asdc.kz
U BAKU
Nichimen Corporation 
Representative Office in Baku
Ul. Z. Tagieva D. 17, Baku City 370005, 
AZERBAIJAN REPUBLIC
Tel: (994) 12-93-7239
Fax: (994) 12-98-8679
E-Mail: 
nichimen.corporation@baku.x400.rosprint.ru

U ALGIERS
Nichimen Corporation
Bureau de Liaison à Alger
22 Rue Des Jardins (Djenane El Malik), 
Said Hamdine, 16012, Alger, ALGERIA
(Mailing address: Bureau de Liaison, Nichimen
Corporation, B.P. No. 873 Alger Gare, 
16000 Algeria)

Tel: (2) 59-0256/3352/1187
Fax: (2) 59-3506
Telex: 66271 NICHI DZ
U CAIRO
Nichimen Corporation
Cairo Liaison Office
Nile Hilton Commercial Center, 
Rooms No. 12, 13, Tahrir Square, 
Cairo, ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 1020)
Tel: (2) 575-5911, 574-7918 (direct),

578-0321 (Exts. 12 & 13)
Fax: (2) 575-5911
E-Mail: crgmrnm@soficom.com.eg
U NAIROBI
Nichimen Corporation
Nairobi Liaison Office
P.O. Box 30498, Nairobi, KENYA
Tel: (2) 224097/226380
Fax: (2) 336067/220318
Telex: 22256 NICH KE
E-Mail: nichimen@africaonline.co.ke
U ACCRA
Nichimen Corporation
Accra Liaison Office
U ABIDJAN
Nichimen Corporation
Abidjan Liaison Office
c/o Comafrique 01 B.P. 3727, 
Abidjan 01, IVORY COAST
Tel: 25-16-10/17-05, 24-44-30
Fax: 25-45-09
E-Mail: nichimen@AfricaOnline.Co.Ci
U JOHANNESBURG
Nichimen Corporation
Johannesburg Liaison Office
15th Floor, The Forum 
Cnr Maude & Fifth Street, Sandton, 2196
(P.O. Box 783219, Sandton 2146) 
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
Tel: (11) 884-2731
Fax: (11) 884-2672

U TEHRAN
Nichimen Co., (Iran) Ltd.
3rd Floor, No. 74, Argentine Sq., 
Tehran 15139, IRAN
(Mailing address: P.O. Box No. 15875-6839,
Tehran)

Tel: (21) 872-2269~71/4803~4
Fax: (21) 872-4830
U KUWAIT
A.A. Al-Qatami’s Sons Trading Co., Ltd.
Salhia Complex, Gate No. 1, 1st Floor, 
P.O. Box 674, Safat, 13007 Kuwait, KUWAIT
Tel: (965) 2421945, 2414647, 2425513, 2425515
Fax: (965) 2440895
E-Mail: nmkwt@ncc.moc.kw

U DUBAI
•Nichimen Corporation 
Dubai Liaison Office
Suite 705, 7th Floor, Arbift Tower, 
Dubai, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 11159, Deira, Dubai)
Tel: (4) 281938~9
Fax: (4) 224220

•Nichimen Middle East F.Z.E.
P.O. Box 17178, 
Office No. F11 F13 (LOB-1) Jebel Ali Free Zone,
Dubai, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 
Tel: (4) 816289
Fax: (4) 816651

U RIYADH
Mr. J. Agatsuma,
c/o Abdulaziz A. Al-Jedaie Trading Est., 
P.O. Box 19190, Riyadh 11435, SAUDI ARABIA
Tel: (1) 464-5220, 465-9743
Fax: (1) 465-1966
Telex: 407123 RYNICH SJ
U JEDDAH
Mr. J. Agatsuma,
c/o NEESA, P.O. Box 14611, 
Jeddah 21434, SAUDI ARABIA
Tel: (2) 682-7208/7193
Fax: (2) 683-6821
Telex: 600766 JASIR SJ
U BAGHDAD
Nichimen Corporation
Iraq Branch
U ISTANBUL
Nichimen Corporation
Istanbul Liaison Office
Harman Cad. Ali Kaya Sok. No. 2 Polat Plaza, 
B-Block KAT.5 80640 Levent, Istanbul, TURKEY
Tel: 212-280-8099/8069/8246/2256/4604
Fax: 212-280-0440

U BEIJING
•Nichimen Corporation
Beijing Office
13th Floor (12A), Building A, Fuhua Mansion,
Chaoyangmen North Avenue No. 8, 
Dong Cheng District, Beijing, 
100027 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (010) 6554-2811
Fax: (010) 6554-4461~3
Telex: 210191 NICHN CN

•Nichimen (China) Co., Ltd.
13th Floor (12A), Building A, Fuhua Mansion,
Chaoyangmen North Avenue No. 8, 
Dong Cheng District, Beijing, 
100027 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (010) 6554-4512
Fax: (010) 6554-4461~3
Telex: 210191 NICHN CN

U TIANJIN
Nichimen Corporation
Tianjin Office
Room No. 1310, Tianjin Friendship Hotel, No. 94,
Nan Jing Road, Tianjin, 
300040 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (022) 2331-0372 (Ext. 1310), 

2330-6171 (direct)
Fax: (022) 2312-2164

ASIA

MIDDLE EAST

AFRICA
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U SHANGHAI
Nichimen Shanghai Ltd.
Room No. 535, Wai Gaoqiao Bldg., Wai Gaoqiao,
Free Trade Zone, Pu Dong, Shanghai, 
200137 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

•Liaison Address:
Room No. 320, Shanghai Center, 
1376 Nanjing West Road, Shanghai, 
200040 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (021) 6279-8033
Fax: (021) 6279-8144

U GUANGZHOU
Nichimen Corporation
Guangzhou Office
Rooms No. 613 and 614, China Hotel, 
Office Tower, Liu Hua Road, Guangzhou, 
510015 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (020) 8667-7036 (direct)
Fax: (020) 8666-7135
U DALIAN
•Nichimen Corporation
Dalian Office
SENMAO Building, 7F, 
147 Zhong Shan Road, Dalian,
116011 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (0411) 369-4074 (direct)
Fax: (0411) 369-4084
E-Mail: nmdalian@pub.dl.lnpta.net.cn

•Nichimen (Dalian) Co., Ltd.
Huineng Building 1412B,
Dalian Free Trade Zone,
116600 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

•Liaison Address:
Same as above for Nichimen Corporation, Dalian
Office

U HARBIN
Nichimen Corporation
Harbin Office
Rm. No. 220, New World Bei Fang Hotel, 
403 Huayuan Jie, Nangang Qu, 
Harbin, Heilongjiang Province, 
150001 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (0451) 360-1628, 362-8888 (Ext. 220)
Fax: (0451) 362-1928
U QINGDAO
Nichimen Corporation
Qingdao Office
Room No. 851, Haitian Hotel, 
48, Hong Kong West Road, Qingdao, 
266071 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (0532) 386-8240/387-1888 (Ext. 851)
Fax: (0532) 386-8243/9909
E-Mail: qdnmsfky@ns.qd.sd.cn
U XI’AN
Nichimen Corporation
Xi’an Office
Room No. 539, Bell Tower Hotel, 
Southwest Corner of Bell Tower, Xi’an, 
710001 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (029) 721-3117, 728-1663/1674 (direct)
Fax: (029) 721-3127
E-Mail: cxnm@public.xa.sn.cn
U CHONGQING
Nichimen Corporation
Chongqing Office
Room No. 417, Holiday Inn Yangtze Chongqing, 
15, Nan Ping Beilu, Chongqing 400060,
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (86) 023-6290-9613 (direct)

(86) 023-6280-3380 (Ext. 417, 419)
Fax: (86) 023-6290-9604
Telex: 62435 NMCQ CN

U WULUMUQI
Nichimen Corporation
Wulumuqi Office
Room No. 7011, Huaqiao Hotel, 
51 Xinhua South Road, Wulumuqi, 
830001 THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (0991) 286-6250/6322 (direct)/0793 (Ext. 7011)
Fax: (0991) 286-6322
Telex: 79103 NMUR CN
U HONG KONG
Nichimen Co., (Hong Kong) Ltd.
16th Floor, Harbour Centre, 25 Harbour Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong, 
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: 2879-2888
Fax: 2877-2800
Telex: 73225 NICHI HX
Cable: NICHIMEN HONGKONG
U KOWLOON
•Nichimen Orient Wear Ltd.
Rooms 1510-11, Ocean Centre, Harbour City, 
No. 5 Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, 
HONG KONG, S.A.R., 
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: 2737-8181
Fax: 2737-8118
Telex: 73225 NICHI HX ATTN ‘NOW’

•Nichimen Orient Wear Ltd.
Shanghai Liaison Office
Rooms C1006-07, 
Orient International Bldg. (Part C),
No. 85 Lou Shan Guan Road, Shanghai,
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tel: (86) 021-6278-7631~8
Fax: (86) 021-6278-7639

U ULAN BATOR
Nichimen Corporation
Ulaanbaatar Office
Room No. 304, Trade Union Culture Center, 
Bayangol District, Enchtaiwan Street, 
Ulaanbaatar, P.O. Box 44, MONGOLIA
Tel: (976) 1-310471
Fax: (976) 1-310491
U SEOUL
•Nichimen Corporation
Seoul Branch
7th Floor, Room 705, Marine Center Bldg., No. 118, 
2-Ka, Namdaemoon-ro, Chung-ku, Seoul, KOREA
(Mailing address: Central P.O. Box 852)
Tel: (2) 777-8371~3/5, 755-9840~2
Fax: (2) 756-7402

•Nichimen Korea Ltd.
Room 701, Poonglim Bldg., 823, Yoksam-Dong, 
Kangnam-Ku, Seoul 135-784, KOREA
Tel: (82) 2-539-5373
Fax: (82) 2-539-1974
E-Mail: koceqnm@nuri.net

U MANILA
Nichimen Corporation
Manila Branch
20th Floor, Pacific Star Bldg., 
Corner Makati Avenue and Sen. Gil J. Puyat Avenue, 
Makati City, Metro Manila, PHILIPPINES
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 3168, Manila)
Tel: (2) 892-8751~7
Fax: (2) 817-7177, 811-5967, 750-2398

U BANGKOK
Nichimen Corporation
Bangkok Branch
3rd Floor, Thaniya Bldg., 62 Silom Road, 
Bangrak, Bangkok 10500, THAILAND
(Mailing address: G.P.O. Box No. 830, BKK10501)
Tel: (662) 236-0131 (7 lines), 

238-4866 (6 lines)
Fax: (662) 236-3527, 267-6539, 

238-4868, 267-6558
U KUALA LUMPUR
Nichimen Corporation
Kuala Lumpur Branch
Suite 24.01, Level 24, 
Menara Lion, (Mail Box No. 24.01), 
165 Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
MALAYSIA
Tel: (3) 263-7855
Fax: (3) 261-7223
E-Mail: nichimn@po.jaring.my, 

nitimen@po.jaring.my
U SIBU
Nichimen Corporation
Sibu Liaison Office
No. 4, 3rd Floor, Kai Peng Road, 
Off Tuanku Osman Road, 96000 Sibu, 
Sarawak, MALAYSIA
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 65, 96007 Sibu,
Sarawak)

Tel: (84) 313989, 313991, 346915
Fax: (84) 313982
U KOTA KINABALU
Nichimen Corporation
Kota Kinabalu Liaison Office
Lot 6.5B, 6th Floor, Block D, Bangunan KWSP, 
49, Jalan Karamunsing, 88000 Kota Kinabalu, 
Sabah, MALAYSIA
Tel: (88) 230760, 256081, 256082
Fax: (88) 230759
U SINGAPORE
•Nichimen Corporation
Singapore Branch

•Nichimen (Singapore) Pte Ltd.
16 Raffles Quay #16-01, Hong Leong Bldg., 
Singapore 048581, SINGAPORE

•Tel: 220-8233 (10 lines)
Fax: 223-6853

U JAKARTA
Nichimen Corporation
Jakarta Representative Office
6th Floor, The Landmark Centre Tower B, 
Jl. Jendral Sudirman No. 1, 
Jakarta, 12910 INDONESIA
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 2399)
Tel: (21) 520-9393
Fax: (21) 520-9414~5
U SURABAYA
Assistant to Representative of 
Nichimen Corporation in Indonesia
Bumi Bapindo Bldg., 6th Floor, 
Jl. Jendral Basuki Rachmat No. 129-137, 
Surabaya, INDONESIA
Tel: (31) 5324365
Fax: (31) 5324339
U BANDUNG 
Assistant to Representative of 
Nichimen Corporation in Indonesia
Jl. Prof. Drg. Surya Sumantri No. 120, 
Setra Sari Mall No. 60/134F, Bandung, INDONESIA
Tel: (62) 22-216625/217395/2003122
Fax: (62) 22-217396
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U HANOI
Nichimen Corporation
Hanoi Representative Office
17 Ngo Quyen Street, 
Room 05-02, International Center, Hanoi, 
SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
(Mailing address: C.P.O. Box No. 30)
Tel: (4) 8241354, 8255376
Fax: (4) 8268906
U HO CHI MINH CITY
Nichimen Corporation
Ho Chi Minh City Representative Office
197 Dien Bien Phu Street, 
District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, 
SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Tel: (8) 8298938/8231895/8298622/

8231014/8295713
Fax: (8) 8231294/8244367
U DA NANG
Nichimen Corporation
Da Nang Liaison Office
44, Hoang Dieu Street, Da Nang City, 
SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Tel: 84 (0511) 816414, 816415, 816417
Fax: 84 (0511) 897349
U PHNOM PENH
Nichimen Corporation
Phnom Penh Liaison Office
No. 23 Preah Suramaridh Blvd., 
Sangkat Chaktomu, Khan Daun Penh,
Phnom Penh, CAMBODIA
Tel: (855) 23-217489/217467
Fax: (855) 23-218310
U VIENTIANE
Nichimen Corporation
Vientiane Liaison Office
Room No. 5, 3rd Floor, 
Vientiane Commercial Bank Bldg., 
33, Lanexang Avenue, 
Ban Hatsady Chanthaboury, Vientiane, LAO PDR
Tel: (856) 21-222713
Fax: (856) 21-222713
U YANGON
Nichimen Corporation
Yangon Branch
No. 56, Manawhari Road, Dagon Township,
Yangon, UNION OF MYANMAR
(Mailing address: Central P.O. Box 13)
Tel: (1) 228398~9/228035/227774 (Direct)
Fax: (1) 228227
U DHAKA
Nichimen Corporation
Dhaka Office
Sena Kalyan Bhaban, 5th Floor, 
195 Motijheel Commercial Area, 
Dhaka-1000, BANGLADESH
(Mailing address: G.P.O. Box 480)
Tel: (2) 9551585/9554010/9550887
Fax: (2) 9564802
U CHITTAGONG
Nichimen Corporation 
Chittagong Office
Faruk Chamber 4th Floor, 1403, Sheikh Mujib Road, 
Chittagong, BANGLADESH
(Mailing address: G.P.O. Box No. 176, 
Agrabad, Chittagong)

Tel: (31) 720280/720261
Telex: (Through Dhaka Office)

U NEW DELHI
Nichimen Corporation
New Delhi Liaison Office
601-610, Amba Deep Bldg., 
14, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, 
New Delhi-110001, INDIA
Tel: (11) 331-5325~7, 371-4245/4260, 373-1402
Fax: (11) 331-8343, 373-8199
E-Mail: ndgmrnm@del2.vsnl.net.in

nichimen@giasdl01.vsnl.net.in
U MUMBAI
Nichimen Corporation
Mumbai Liaison Office
Maker Chamber VI, Office Nos. 126/127, 
12th Floor, 220 Jamnalal Bajaj Marg, 
Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021, INDIA
Tel: (22) 2850064/2855866/2831973/2833377,

2837692/2823523/2843164
Fax: (22) 2046301
U CALCUTTA
Nichimen Corporation
Calcutta Liaison Office
Block A, 8th Floor, 4 Govt. Place North, 
Calcutta-700001, INDIA
Tel: (33) 248-2616/3497, 242-0413
Fax: (33) 248-2616
U CHENNAI
Nichimen Corporation
Chennai Liaison Office
Westminster Building, 2nd Floor,
108, Dr. Radhakrishinan Salai,
Mylapore Chennai 600004, INDIA
Tel: (91) 44-8586881/8587977/8586886
Fax: (91) 44-8588700
U KATHMANDU
Nichimen Corporation
Kathmandu Liaison Office
Golcha House, Ganabahal, 
Kathmandu, THE KINGDOM OF NEPAL
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 363)
Tel: (1) 250001
Fax: (1) 249723
Telex: 2231 BHUDEO NP
U KARACHI
Nichimen Corporation
Karachi Branch
Avari Plaza, 1st Floor, Block-F, 242-243 Staff Lines,
Fatima Jinnah Rd., Karachi, PAKISTAN
Tel: (21) 21-5678601~2 & 4, 

21-5677402/5682734
Fax: (21) 5682922
U ISLAMABAD
Nichimen Corporation
Karachi Branch, Islamabad Office
1st Floor, Sitara Plaza, G-5, Diplomatic Enclave, 
Islamabad, PAKISTAN
(Mailing address: P.O. Box 1981)
Tel: (51) 821985/824518
Fax: (51) 825286
U LAHORE
Nichimen Corporation
Karachi Branch, Lahore Office
35-“C,” Ali-Block, New Garden Town, 
Lahore, PAKISTAN
Tel: (42) 583-7250/7270/7431, 

586-9309~10
Fax: (42) 583-0658

U COLOMBO
Nichimen Corporation
Colombo Liaison Office
80 G. FL., Navam Mawatha, Colombo 2, SRI LANKA
Tel: (1) 440769/437180~1
Fax: (1) 440765
Telex: 21686 NICHCB CE
Cable: NICHIMEN COLOMBO
U TAIPEI
Nichimen Corporation
Taipei Branch
Room No. N712, Chia Hsin Bldg. No. 2, 
96 Section 2, Chung Shan N. Road, Taipei, TAIWAN
Tel: (2) 2562-3251~5
Fax: (2) 2379-0051, 2562-3919
E-Mail: nichimen@msl4.hinet.net

U SYDNEY
Nichimen Australia Limited
3rd Floor, 60-70 Elizabeth Street, 
Sydney, N.S.W. 2000, AUSTRALIA
(Mailing address: G.P.O. Box 1606, 
Sydney, N.S.W. 2001)

Tel: (2) 9223-7122
Fax: (2) 9233-6040, 9223-8806
E-Mail: ishikawa_shin@sol.nichimen.co.jp
U MELBOURNE
Nichimen Australia Limited
Melbourne Branch
575 Bourke Street, 14th Floor, 
Melbourne, Vic. 3000, AUSTRALIA
Tel: (3) 9614-4188
Fax: (3) 9614-4099
E-Mail: yagi_hideki@sol.nichimen.co.jp
U PERTH
Nichimen Australia Limited
Perth Office
2nd Floor, Allied House, 201 Adelaide Terrace, 
Perth, W.A. 6004, AUSTRALIA
Tel: (8) 9325-5211
Fax: (8) 9325-7818 
U AUCKLAND
Nichimen Co. (New Zealand) Ltd.
14th Floor, Dynasty Pacific House, 
157-161 Queen Street, Auckland, NEW ZEALAND
(P.O. Box 105-389, CML Building, Auckland)
Tel: (9) 379-3904
Fax: (9) 309-2503
U PORT MORESBY
Nichimen Corporation
Port Moresby Liaison Office
Unit 143, Ela Beach Tower, Musgrave Street, 
Port Moresby, NCD, PAPUA NEW GUINEA
Tel: (675) 3200140
Fax: (675) 3200139

OCEANIA
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS
Machinery Australia Daihatsu Australia Pty., Ltd. Automobiles; sales

Brazil Fuji do Brasil Maquinas Industriais Ltda. Machinery sales
China Shanghai Fujimaru Cooking Ware Co., Ltd. Cooking ware; manufacturing and sales
China Shanghai Hayes Vacuum Technology Corp. Heat treatment facility; manufacturing
China Shaoxing Asahi Bearing Co., Ltd. Bearings; manufacturing and sales
Hong Kong, S.A.R. Daihatsu Motor (HK) Ltd. Automobiles; sales
Germany Fuji Machine Mfg. (Europe) G.m.b.H. Machinery; sales
India Eastern Ceramics Ltd. Ceramics; manufacturing
Indonesia P.T. Astra Auto Finance Automobile loans
Indonesia P.T. Astra Daihatsu Motor Automobiles; manufacturing and sales
Italy DPS Daihatsu Parts Service S.r.l. Automobile components; sales
Mexico NM Power Mexico S.A. de C.V. Investment; power generation
Netherlands
Antilles GATX/CL Air Leasing Cooperative Association Aircraft; operating and leasing

New Zealand Cawthray Motors Ltd. Automobiles; sales
New Zealand Daihatsu New Zealand Ltd. Automobiles; import and sales
Philippines Alex P. KC. Corporation Aluminum products
Philippines Asian Carmakers Corp. Automobile assembly
Philippines Columbian Autocar Corp. Automobile assembly
Philippines Columbian Motors Corp. Automobile assembly
Philippines Mikado Philippines Corp. Propellers; manufacturing
Philippines Nissan Diesel Philippines Corp. Automobile assembly
Philippines Sun Valley Manufacturing & Development Corp. Automobile parts; manufacturing and sales
Saudi Arabia Tamimi Niigata Co., Ltd. Mechanical construction
Taiwan Wang-Ta Iron Works Co., Ltd. Iron casting; manufacturing and sales
Thailand Siam Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. Construction machinery; sales
Thailand Yanmar S.P. Company Limited Diesel engines; manufacturing
Turkey KIA-IHLAS Motor Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Sirketi Automobiles; assembly and sales
United States Fastener Equipment Corporation Cold headers; sales
United States Golden State Porcelain Inc. Porcelain
Vietnam Vietnam Motors Corp. Automobile assembly and marketing

Electronics Brazil Tanashin do Brasil Ltda. Cassette decks
China Casio-Langchao Communication & Electronics Co., Ltd. Electronic parts
China Dalian Toshiba Television Co., Ltd. TVs; manufacturing and marketing
Indonesia P.T. Tanashin Indonesia Cassette decks; manufacturing and sales
Malaysia Iriichi (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Switching power supplies/transformers;

manufacturing and sales
Poland Nichimen Electronics (Poland) Co., Ltd. Electronic products; sales
United States Navigation Technologies Corp. R&D for computer software
United States Nichimen Graphics Inc. Computer graphics; developing and sales

Metals Australia NM Coal Development Pty., Ltd. Investment
China Dongguan Nitech Metal Processing Co., Ltd. Steel coil; processing and sales
China Shanghai EPE Packaging Co., Ltd. Packaging materials; manufacturing and sales
China Shanghai Nikka Metal Products Co., Ltd. Steel materials for molds and dies; processing and sales
Indonesia P.T. Kalimantan Steel Co., Ltd. Galvanized iron sheets; manufacturing
Indonesia P.T. Mitra Dayacipta Metalind Steel processing
Indonesia P.T. Musashi Indonesia Steel structures; processing and prefabrication
Thailand Central Metals (Thailand) Ltd. Steel processing
Thailand Siaminox Steel Sales Co., Ltd. Steel sheets; sales
United States NiTek Metal Service Inc. Steel processing

Construction Malaysia Absolute Objective Sdn. Bhd. Construction; investment
Malaysia Ando (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Construction
United States Castle Pines North Golf Co. Golf course; management
United States Pinnacle Estates, Inc. Real estate sales and investment
United States Suncrown Development Inc. Real estate investment
United States Troon North Golf Company Golf course; management

Chemicals, Belgium ANESA Societe Anonyme Agrochemicals; marketing and investment
Plastics & Energy Brazil Yushiro do Brasil Industria Quimica Ltda. Lubricating oil products

China Beijing Golden Nestle Tongli Building Material Co., Ltd. Building materials; sales
China Changzhou Liberty Toli Building Material Co., Ltd. Building materials; sales
China Hebei Huari Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd. Pharmaceuticals
China NCPC Hebei Beta Co., Ltd. Penicillin; manufacturing
China Nichimen Plastics (China) Ltd. Plastic compounds and machinery; sales
China Richao Engineering Plastics (Beijing) Co., Ltd. Compounds; manufacturing and sales
China Shanghai Nanbu Plastic Co., Ltd. Plastic products and components
China Shuntong Industry Limited Corporation Raw chemical products; manufacturing
China Super Engineering Plastics (Shenzhen) Ltd. Plastic products; molding
China Wuhan Tongji Meiji Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd. Pharmaceuticals
Egypt NM Agro Egypt Ltd. Agrochemicals; marketing
England NS&N (UK) Ltd. Stockholding
England Thermofil Polymers (UK) Ltd. Plastic compounds; manufacturing and sales
Finland Biaxis Oy Ltd. Nylon film; manufacturing
France Calliope S.A. Agrochemicals; manufacturing and sales
France NEPCO S.A. Plastic cases; manufacturing
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS
Chemicals, France Thermofil Polymers (France) S.A. Plastic compound; manufacturing and sales
Plastics & Energy Hungary NM-AGRO Magyarorszag KFT Agrochemicals; wholesaling

India India Gelatine & Chemicals, Ltd. Gelatine
India Indo-Nippon Chemical Co., Ltd. Plasticizers
India Indu-Nissan Oxo Chemical Industries Ltd. Industrial alcohol
Indonesia P.T. Suryaraya Rubberindo Industries Tires
Korea Coseal Co., Ltd. Agrochemicals
Korea Seo Han Chemical Co., Ltd. Agrochemicals
Malaysia Malayan Electro Chemical Industry Sdn. Bhd. PVC resins
Malaysia Oriental Sanko Industries Sdn. Bhd. Plastic products; sales
Malaysia Scientex Industries Sdn. Bhd. PVC leather sheets, films
Poland NM Agro Poland sp. zo. o. Agrochemicals; sales
Singapore ESLON Singapore (Pvt.) Ltd. PVC pipes
Singapore Hino Industry Singapore Pte. Ltd. Temporary toilets; sales and rentals
Taiwan Circuit Foil Taiwan Corporation Circuit foil; manufacturing and sales
Taiwan K.E. Joto Industry Co., Ltd. Plastics
Thailand Nakashima Rubber (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Automobile parts; manufacturing and sales
Thailand Srithai Miyagawa Co., Ltd. Molding dies for plastic goods
United States Agrivert, Inc. Agrochemicals; sales
United States American Fuji Seal, Inc. Cap seals and labels
United States Asahi America Inc. Plastic connectors; sales
United States Metton America, Inc. Petrochemical materials; manufacturing and sales
United States MTN Chemical Inc. Stock investment and holding company
United States Sanyo Plastics Compound America Inc. Plastic compounds; manufacturing and sales
United States Tokiwa America Inc. Automobile parts; manufacturing and sales
United States Trans World Prospect Corp. Stockholding; chemical products manufacturing

Consumer & Australia Hycube Pty. Ltd. Hay fodder; packaging and sales
General Products Australia Tibaldi Small Goods (Australia) Pty. Ltd. Meat products

British Virgin
Islands NDP Investment Ltd. Investment

China Baoding Rongri Spice Co., Ltd. Cayenne pepper processing
China Baoding Xin Chang Garment Co., Ltd. Textiles
China Beijing Yuxinri Fashion Co., Ltd. Textiles
China Chaozhou Kingman Nichimen Industrial Co., Ltd. Eel sauce; production and sales
China Heilongjiang Xinmian Rice Milling Co., Ltd. Rice; milling and sales
China Liaoning Northern Foods Co., Ltd. Vegetable processing
China Nanjing Sumian Garment Co., Ltd. Apparel; manufacturing
China Pin Nan Nichieki Foods Co., Ltd. Shiitake (mushrooms); sales
China Qingdao Zhongmian Knitting Co., Ltd. Textiles; knitting
China Shandong Honglimian Knit Products Co., Ltd. Socks; manufacturing and sales
China Suzhou Goda Embroidery Co., Ltd. Embroidery; manufacturing
China Zibo Huamian Garment Co., Ltd. Denim apparel; manufacturing and sales
Hong Kong, S.A.R. Nichimen Orient Wear Ltd. Textiles
Indonesia P.T. Dayani Garment Indonesia Apparel; inspection and manufacturing
Indonesia P.T. Dwi Bina Utama Fisheries
Indonesia P.T. Mitra Kartika Sejati Shrimp processing
Indonesia P.T. Moriuchi Indonesia Rubber blankets used in offset printing; manufacturing
Indonesia P.T. Plumbon International Textile Textiles; spinning
Indonesia P.T. Primatexco Indonesia Textiles; spinning
Indonesia P.T. Tokai Texprint Indonesia Dyeing and printing
Indonesia P.T. Vonex Indonesia Spinning and dyeing
New Zealand Tachikawa Forest Products (N.Z.) Ltd. Sawing
Russia Somon Sawing
Singapore Four Leaves Pte. Ltd. Bakery chain
Thailand Nitto Denko (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Adhesive tape; manufacturing and sales
Thailand Pan Asia Packing Ltd. Crating materials; processing and sales
Thailand Thai Nylon Co., Ltd. Fishing nets
United States AGRON Corp. Onion processing products; manufacturing and sales
United States Granplex, Inc. Agricultural products
United States Hokusei Housing & Development Inc. Housing and real estate
United States Kanebo Zeolite U.S.A. Inc. Zeolite; sales
Vietnam D&N Foods Processing (Danang) Co., Ltd. Seafood processing and sales

Others Brazil Pio XII Empreendimentos e Administracao de Bens Ltda. Real estate
Cayman Islands FS GP Ltd. Commodity fund
Chile Inmobiliaria e Inversiones Nichimen S.A. Building
China Beijing Hua Shang International Logistic Co., Ltd. Warehousing and transportation
China North China International Leasing Co., Ltd. Leasing
China United Leasing Co., Ltd. Leasing
El Salvador Industrial de Tuberias S.A. de C.V. PVC pipes
Indonesia P.T. Nichimen Export Indonesia Trading
Malaysia Kasaratus Sdn. Bhd. Trading
Philippines Super Industrial Corp. Galvanized iron pipes
United States Nichimen America Capital Corporation Real estate investment
United States Orient Vega Enterprise Inc. Condominiums; investment
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U MACHINERY GROUP

U METALS & CONSTRUCTION GROUP 

U CHEMICALS, PLASTICS & ENERGY GROUP

U CONSUMER & GENERAL PRODUCTS GROUP

U ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISIONS GROUP

U Nagoya Office

U Other Domestic Branches & Liaison Offices

U North, Central & South America Operations

U Europe, Africa & Middle East Operations

U Asia & Oceania Operations

U CIS Operations

U Planning & Coordination Office

U Plant & Project Division

U Electronics Division

U Aircraft & Vessels Division

U Industrial Machinery Division

U Motor Vehicle & Heavy Machinery Division

U Planning & Coordination Office

U Steel & Nonferrous Metals Division

U Construction Division

U Planning & Coordination Office

U Basic Chemicals Division

U Fine Chemicals Division

U Plastics Division

U Energy Division

U Planning & Coordination Office

U Textiles Division

U Foodstuffs Division

U Lumber & General Merchandise Division

U Planning & Coordination Office

U Auditing Division

U Corporate Planning & Coordination Division

U Research & Public Relations Division

U Personnel & General Affairs Division

U Finance Division

U Accounting & Information Systems Division

U Credit & Legal Division

U Overseas Subsidiaries

U Overseas Branches

U Overseas Representative & Liaison Offices
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Corporate Information
(As of July 1, 1998)

Domestic Off ices
(As of July 1, 1998)

NICHIMEN CORPORATION

ESTABLISHED
November 10, 1892

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
2,112

NUMBER OF BRANCHES & OFFICES
Domestic 19 (including 3 offices of subsidiary**)
Overseas 104

PAID-IN CAPITAL
¥52,179,065,781

CAPITAL STOCK ISSUES
423,623,957 shares

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTINGS
Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya, Kyoto

TRANSFER AGENT OF COMMON STOCK
The Toyo Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.
4-3, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku,
Tokyo 100-0005, JAPAN

TOKYO HEAD OFFICE
1-23, Shiba 4-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-8405, JAPAN
C.P.O. Box 1136, Tokyo 100-8693, JAPAN
Tel: 81 (3) 5446-1111
Fax: 81 (3) 5446-1010
Telex: J22329
Internet: http://www.nichimen.co.jp

OSAKA HEAD OFFICE
2-2, Nakanoshima 2-chome,
Kita-ku, Osaka 530-8618, JAPAN
C.P.O. Box 18, Osaka 530-8691, JAPAN
Tel: 81 (6) *223-5111
Fax: 81 (6) *223-5331
*The number 223 will be changed to 6223 from Jan. 1, 1999. 
Telex: J63221
Internet: http://www.nichimen.co.jp

NAGOYA OFFICE
1-18, Nishiki 3-chome,
Naka-ku, Nagoya 460-8701, JAPAN
C.P.O. Box 290, Nagoya 450-8691, JAPAN
Tel: 81 (52) 963-5111
Fax: 81 (52) 963-5025

BRANCHES & LIAISON OFFICES
Sapporo, Sendai, Fukushima, Niigata, 
Shizuoka, Hamamatsu, Toyama, 
Fukui, Wakayama, Okayama, Hiroshima, 
Takamatsu, Imabari, **Kitakyushu, 
**Fukuoka, **Naha

**Subsidiary, Nichimen Kyushu Corp.

Additional copies of this annual report and 
other information may be obtained from: 
NICHIMEN CORPORATION
Public Relations Department
1-23, Shiba 4-chome, Minato-ku, 
Tokyo 108-8405, JAPAN
Tel: (81) 3-5446-1061
Fax: (81) 3-5446-1068
E-mail: info@nichimen.co.jp
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Tokyo Head Office 1-23, Shiba 4-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-8405, Japan   Tel: 81 (3) 5446-1111  Fax: 81 (3) 5446-1010
Osaka Head Office 2-2, Nakanoshima 2-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-8618, Japan   Tel: 81 (6) 223-5111   Fax: 81 (6) 223-5331
Internet: http://www.nichimen.co.jp

This annual report is printed on recycled paper.
Printed in Japan
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